GAME NOS. 932, 933 & 934

M’D WAY’S DECEMBER, 1980

RACSMA N
PARTS AND
PERATING MANUAL

COCKTAIL #933

UP-RIGHT #932
MINI #934

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

10750 WEST GRAND AVENUE

FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131
US.A.

PHONE: (312} 451-1360 CABLE ADDRESS: MIDCO TELEX NO.: 721596

FORM NO. 0932-00300-0000



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS - UP-RIGHT & MINI 1
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS - COCKTAIL 2—3
MONITOR ADJUSTMENTS - ELECTROHOME 4—6
MONITOR ADJUSTMENTS - WELLS-GARDNER 7—8
SWITCH ADJUSTMENTS 9
NO. 0932 - PAC-MAN UP-RIGHT - PHOTOGRAPH 10—11
INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE - UP-RIGHT 12—13
NO. 0934 - PAC-MAN MINI - PHOTOGRAPH 14—15
INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE - MINI 16—17
CONTROL ASSEMBLY - ALL GAME VERSIONS 18—19
PUSH BUTTON ASSEMBLY - UP-RIGHT & MINI 20—-21
DOUBLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSEMBLY 2223
NO. 0933 - PAC-MAN COCKTAIL - PHOTOGRAPH 2426
COCKTAIL ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST 27
SINGLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSEMBLY 28—29
TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSEMBLY 30—31
GAME BOARD SCHEMATIC 32
GAME BOARD COMPONENT LAYOUT “‘A’’ VERSION 33
GAME BOARD COMPONENT LAYOUT ‘B’ VERSION 34
GAME LOGIC CHIP NUMBER & FUNCTION 35
Z-80 SYNC BUSS CONTROLLER SCHEMATIC 36
Z-80 SYNC BUSS CONTROLLER COMPONENT LAYOUT 37
V-RAM ADDRESSER SCHEMATIC 38
V-RAM ADDRESSER COMPONENT LAYOUT 39
CREDIT MULTIPLIER SCHEMATIC 40
CREDIT MULTIPLIER COMPONENT LAYOUT 41
WIRING DIAGRAM - UP-RIGHT “‘A”’ VERSION 42
WIRING DIAGRAM - UP-RIGHT “‘B”’ VERSION 43
WIRING DIAGRAM - MINI ““A”” VERSION 44
WIRING DIAGRAM - MINI ‘B’ VERSION 45
WIRING DIAGRAM - COCKTAIL 46
19’ MONITOR SCHEMATIC - WELLS-GARDNER 47
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 48—49
19" MONITOR SCHEMATIC - ELECTROHOME 50
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 51—54
13" MONITOR SCHEMATIC - ELECTROHOME 56
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 56—59
MODIFICATION OF PAC-MAN GAME P.C.B. 60

WARNING

THIS GAME MUST BE GROUNDED. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY
RESULT IN DESTRUCTION TO ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS.

COPYRIGHT 1980 ©BY MIDWAY MFG. CO. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

NO PART OF THIS PUBLICATION MAY BE REPRODUCED BY ANY MECHANICAL, PHOTCGRAPHIC, OR ELECTRCNIC PROCESS, OR IN THE FORM
OF A PHONOGRAPHIC RECORDING, NOR MAY IT BE TRANSMITTED, OR OTHERWISE COPIED FOR PUBLIC OR PRIVATE USE, WITHOUT
PERMISSION FROM THE PUBLISHER,

FOR PERMISSION REQUESTS, WRITE: MIDWAY MFG. CO., 10750 W. GRAND AVE., FRANKLIN PARK, IL 6013t



GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR ‘“PAC-MAN’’ UPRIGHT AND MINI

INSTALLATION
1. Remove shipping cleats located on bottom of cabinet.
2. Install four (4) provided leg levelers to bottom of cabinet and level cabinet.
3. The power is controlled by a switch located on top of the cabinet. Additional taps have been
provided on the transformer to compensate for fluctuating line voltage.

LINE VOLTAGE SAFETY SWITCH
A line voltage safety switch has been provided for your protection. It is located on the right rear
side of the cabinet in the back door area. When the back door is removed, it opens the circuit to

the line voltage. To restore power (when servicing), pull switch fully out.

VOLUME CONTROL
The volume control pot is located on the Game Logic Board (P.C. A082-91352-A000). This pot

controls the volume of all sounds and may be varied as desired by rotating pot control.

ADJUSTMENT SWITCHES
Located on Game Logic Board (P.C. A082-91352-A000) and may be adjusted as indicated on

separate instruction card in back box area.

GAME LOGIC EI
PC. AOB2-91352—A 000

ADJ. SW.

VOLUME TROL [
CON —D

M [

TO REMOVE CONTROL PANEL AND MONITOR DISPLAY GLASS
1. Open coin door.
2. Release two (2) clamps located below Control Panel on each side of cabinet.
3. Disconnect control panel jack.
4. Remove control panel.
5. Remove monitor display glass.

CREDIT PUSH BUTTON SWITCH
Located in cash box area and is readily accessible by opening coin door. This switch is provided
as a test aid and awards one credit without advancing coin meter.

M051-00932-A003

WARNING: This equipment Generates, Uses and can Radiate Radio Frequency Energy and if not
installed and used in accordance with the Instructions Manual, may cause interference to Radio
Communications. As temporarily permitted by Regulation it has not been tested for compliance to
Subpart J or Part 15 of FCC Rules, which are designed to provide reasonable protection against such
interference. Operation of this equipment in a Residential Area is likely to cause interference in
which case the user at his own expense will be required to take whatever measures may be required
to correct the interference.

PAGE1



GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR “‘PAC-MAN"’ COCKTAIL TABLE

INSTALLATION

1. Remove shipping cleats located on bottom of cabinet.

2. Install four (4) provided leg levelers on bottom of cabinet and level cabinet.

3. The power is controlled by a switch located on the bottom of the cabinet. Additional
taps have been provided on the transformer to compensate for fluctuating line voltage.

LINE VOLTAGE SAFETY SWITCH

A line voltage safety switch has been provided for your protection. It is focated in the
cabinet on the left side of the coin door. When the coin door is opened the circuit to the
line voitage is interrupted. To restore power (when servicing), pull switch fully out.

VOLUME CONTROL

The volume control pot is located on the Game Logic Board {P.C. A082-91352-A/B000).
The pot controls the volume of all sounds and may be varied as desired by rotating pot
control.

ADJUSTMENT SWITCHES

Located on Game Logic Board (P.C. A082-91352-A/B000) and may be adjusted as
indicated on separate instruction card in back door area.

GAME LOGIC EI
P.C. A082-9i352—-A/B0O0Q0

ADJ. SW.

VOLUME CONTROL C

T i

CREDIT PUSH BUTTON SWITCH

Located to right of cash box and s readlly accessible by opening coin door. This switch is
provided as a test aid and awards one credit without advancing coin meter.

TEST SLIDE

Located to right of cash box and is readily accessible by opening coin deor. When placed
in “*ON’’ position, this switch indicates test mode.

M051-00933-A003

PAGE 2



GAME BOARD TEST
Place test slide switch in ‘‘ON' position. It game board is good, the following
information wili he displayed on the screen:
OK
Coin Adjustment Setting
Bonus Adjustment Setting
Number of PAC-MAN Per Game Setting

Game Version

RAM/ROM TEST .
If any of the Rams or Roms are faulty, the following information will be displayed on the
screen:

BAD ROM LOCATION CODE BAD RAM LOCATION CODE

Display Lecation Display Location
M-Rom-0 6E Bad V Ram-0 4K
M-Rom-1 6F Bad V Ram-1 4N
M-Rom-2 6H Bad C Ram-0 4L
M-Rom-3 6J Bad C Ram-1 4P
' Bad W Ram-0 4M
Bad W Ram-1 4R

CONTROL PANEL AND COIN SWITCH TEST

To verify operation of any switch, close switch in question. If switch is operating
properly, a game sound will emit when closure is made.
Caution: Be sure to return test switch to game mode when all tests are completed.

TO SERVICE MONITOR, GAME BOARD AND TRANSFORMER ASSY.

1. Open coin box door and release two (2) clamps indicated on sketch below.

2. Grasp monitor mounting panel at ‘‘A’* and open as indicated in sketch below.

Caution: Due to the weight of the monitor extreme care must be exercised when opening
cabinet for service.

ﬂ_ CLAMPS
/ .

PAGE 3



MONITOR - GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS
Service Set-Up Procedure

NOTE: All monitors are equipped with automatic degaus-
sing coils which effectively demagnetize the picture tube
each time the monitor is turned on. The degaussing coils will
operate any time the set is turned on after having been off for
at least five minutes.

The degaussing effect is confined to the picture tube since
the coils are mounted on the ferrcus tube shield. Should any
part of the chassis or cabinet become magnetized, it will be
necessary to degauss the affected area by means of amanual
degaussing coil. Move the coil slowly around the CRT face
area, then slowly withdraw for a distance of six feet before
disconnecting the coil from the AC power supply.

Normally little, if any adjustment should be necessary.
However, when a picture tube, yoke or similar component is
replaced, preliminary static convergence should be done
before attempting purity adjustment, and so on.

Set up shouid be done in a north/south direction. Horizontal
and vertical centering taps should be set to the centre
position if a major component has been changed.

1.0 Purity

1.1  Loosen yoke retaining clamp (figure 2), remove
adhesive material fixing wedges to CRT. Remove
wedges completety and clean cff dried adhesive from
picture tube and wedges.

1.2 A small quantity of “nail polish” has been used to lock
the purity convergence rings in place. This seal must
be broken with a sharp tipped instrument before any
adjustments are attempted. Some models also use a
locking ring at either end of the purity and
convergence rings. This must be loosened before
adjustments are made. It goes without saying that
upon completion of all adjustments, the lock must be
reset and/or a dab of paint or nail pelish must be re-
applied to edge of rings to prevent movement.

1.3 Connect an appropriate signal source, eg: Electro-
home RGB generator producting a white field plus
individual red, green and blue fields.

1.4  Bring the long and short purity tab protrusionsin line
with each other to obtain near-zero magnetic field
{figure 4) {In some cases bring the flat and indented
tabs together to cobtain zero field). Protrusions can
then be vertical, horizontal or at any convenient angle
to start.

1.5 Turn off the green and blue fields and adjust setup
controls to produce a red field. (See fig. 3)

1.6 Pull the deflection yoke back so that a red band
appears in the centre of the screen,

1.7 Spread the tabs apart as little as necessary and rotate
both rings together to center the red band horizontally
on the face of the CRT (approximate). (See Fig. 5)

1.8 Slide the yoke towards the bell of the picture tube
slowly to obtain a uniform red field {pure in coior)
across the entire tube face. Juggle back and forth
slightly as necessary. Lightly tighten yoke retaining
clamp.

1.9 Momentarily switch on a cross-hatch signal and rotate
voke to level the pattern on the face of CRT.

1.10 Return generator to regain red raster.

1.11  Turn off red field and check for pure field for each of
the green and blue fields. Reposition yoke if necessary
to obtain optimum purity on all fields.

1.12 Tighten yoke retaining clamp to prevent yoke shift or
rotation. (Do not install wedges at this time.)

PAGE 4

rYOIIE CLAMP  CREY
’ r"ﬁnl PURTY  MAGNETS
A-FOLE CONVERGENCE MAGNETS
AEan 4-FOLE  GONVERGENCE tasoNE i
LOCKNG MHG ON 26 INCH MODELS

CRT

[Loc-nm RING QN SOME  MOOLLS

CRT SOCKET P.C.B.

SCREEN VR 4]

[ | swx curorr ve
sncen orve | [ IJ | seeen cutorr va
RED DRiIvVE 'I] u RED CUTOFF ¥R

BE CAREFUL OF "B’ AND 'B BOOST VOLTAGES PRESENT ON R.C. 8.

Figure 3

[REAR VIEW]

Long snd short
protrusions

Short and long
protrusions

Lot the protrutions come in line.

Figure 4

(FRONT VIEW! .,

Cantre

Bring the green band 10 the centre. Figure 5

Figure 2




20

21

22
2.3

2.4

25

26

2.7

2.8

3.0

an

3.2

3.3

34

35

Static and Dynamic Convergence

NCTE: Static convergence is achieved by four
magnets located on the neck, nearest the base of the
picture tube. Fig. 2. The middle pair of magnetic rings
are adjusted to converge the blue and red crosshatch
lines. The.rear pair of convergence rings (closest to
the base of the picture tube) are adjusted to converge
the magenta (blue/red) to the green crosshatch lines.
Dynamic convergence is achieved by tilting the
deflection yoke up-down and left-right.

Ensure that the controls misadjusted during purity
setup {screen, cut-off, etc.) are set to give white
batance. See 3.0 below.

Switch generator to the crosshatch pattern.

Adjust convergence around the edges of the picture
tube by tilting the yoke up-down and left-right, and
temporarily install one wedge at the top of the yoke or
in a more optimum position. {Figures 8, 9, 10)

Turn off green input and turn on the red and blue
input.

Rotate the 4-pole (middie) pair of magnets as a unitlo
minimize separation of the red and blue crosshatch
lines around the center of the screen {Figure 6). Varia-
tion of the angle between the tabs adjusts convergence
of red and blue. (Tilt yoke as required to converge red
and blue at the edges as in 2.3 above.)

Turn on green input to obtain magenta (red/blue) and
green crosshatch lines. Rotate the 6-pote (rear) pair of
magnets as a unit to minimize separation of the
magenta and green lines (figure 7). Vary angle
between the two tabs and further rotate as a unit to
finalize.

When converence of 3 colors is optimized (static in
center and dynamic around edges) apply stripe of
paint or nail polish to converence magnet rings to
prevent movement. If applicable, tighten locking ring
carefully.

Remove temporary wedge from yoke. Tilt yoke in up-
down and left-right direction for best circumtference
convergence and install 3 wedges. (It is best to use 3
new wedges since they have adhesive backing. Simply
puli off tape, slide wedge in place and press outer flap
down firmly. For more permanency apply small
quantity of silastic or similar material at junction of
wedges and picture tube. Do not disturb while material
is setting. (Order wedges by part number 39-1233-01).

White Balance (Grey Scale Tracking)
Refer to figure 3. Do the following in subdued light:

Note this adjustment can be accemplished with no
signal connected; eg: input connector open or if a
signal generator is connected, switch offall 3inputs at
the generator.

Set red and green drive controls to their mechanical
center and turn the common G2 screen control and 3
cut-off controls to minimum (fully counterclockwise).

Slowly turn up G2 screen control until the first faint
color appears, then back off to edge of visibility. Do
nol touch the associated cut-off control - it should stay
fully CCW for the remaining set-up.

Slowly turn up the other two color cut-off controls in
turn to match the first. This should result in the faintest
grey.

Turn on the signal generator with all 3 inputs on. (a
crosshatch pattern would be appropriate).

[FRONT VIEW]

Lot the red 3nd bius lings come in line by
turning two 4-pole magnets.

Figure 6

[FRONT VIEW]

centre Jﬁgi Maganta

Let the green and magsnts lines come in jine
by turning two 5-pole magnats.

Figure 7

[REAR VIEW]
A

QU
I

Roughly adjust the circurnferential con-
vargence and install one wedge temporarily.

Figure B

[FRONT VIEW]
pn Blus

Tilting the yoke upward will move the lines
as shown with the arrows.

Figure 9

[FRONT VIEW]|

Tilting the yoks to the right will movs the
lings at shown with the arrows.

Figure 10

PAGE 5



36 Adjust the red and green drive controls for “neutral
white” on high white picture areas. Generally these
controls will be left at mech. centre.

3.7 Note: When monitor is re-connected with the game
the screen control (G2} may require a slight
adjustment to obtain proper black level. {the black
portion of picture just extinguished).

[REAR VIEW]
Anode cap

Figure 11

4.0 Power Supply

The reguiated +B1 contrel (RS09) has been factory

adjusted and normally requires no adjustment.

However, if any repairs have been made to the chassis

it is recommended that this adjustment should be

made.

a) Allow 5 minutes to warm up.

b) No signal appliec.

¢) Connect an accurate D.C. voltmeter to TP-91 or
the emitter of X04 power reguiator transistor.

d) Adjust R909 for 120V. (See fig. 1)

Note:
Should +B1 control be sct too high, it may cause
possible component damage. Use an accurate
D.C. voltmeter to set B1 (B+).

50 Focus

Adjust focus control for best overall definition and
picture detail an average signal applied. {Highlights
should be favoured.)

6.0 Color Service Generator for GO7 Monitor

Electrohome has developed a color service generator that is
specifically designed for use with the GO7 color data
monitor. It provides the monitor with both horizontal and
vertical sync, as well as the following test patterns:

1} Fine cross-hatch pattern
2) Broad bar cross-hatch pattern
3} Complete field

Three color selection switches, red, green and blue, provide
the ability to display the above patterns in the three primary
colors as well as the three secondary colors.

This product may be ordered from:
Contracts Marketing
ELECTROHOME Electronics

809 Wellington St. North

Kitchener, Ontario

Canada N2G 4.J6

Telephone: (519) 744-7111, Ext. 567

PAGE 6

7.0 X-Ray Emission Check

7.1 Assure the power supply B1 is properly adjusted to
120V DC. See Item 4.0 {page 8)

/.2 Assure that the anode voltage does not exceed max.
as per Item 2.0 page 4.

7.3 Assure that the high voltage hold down circuit is
operating correctly. Use the following procedure.

a) Increase the B1 greater than 138.5V by shorting
collector/emitter of the power regulator, X04.

b} Observe that the anode voltage (EHT) goesto 0. H
the EHT does not go to 0, a fault must be tocated
and repaired.

c) Remove short and set should return to normal
operation. {Note, after the short is removed some
moniters may not restart. In this case, remove
power from monitor momentarily and normai-
operation will be restored.

Note:
The protector circuit consists of the components
shown below in Fig. 13 with a circuit description.

1

Tn.ru: X
$39 Kohm p 201 ISCESAC

+,-10 pE20Ev2
] ro'if‘l

7.68 Koha
11X J’

€301 k701
WO0/16 4.7 Kohm

B304

Figure 13

8.0 Circuit Diagram and Description of High Voltage Hold
Down or Safety Circuit

8.1  Circuit Diagram of High Voltage Hold Down Circuit.

8.2 Operation of High Voltage Hold Down Circuit.

The high voltage hold-down circuit protects the high
voitage circuit from dangerous voltage with short
circuiting between emitter and collector of power
regulating transistor.

The base voltage of X701 is increased when the B1
voltage is increased more than 138.5 V DC.

When the base of X701 is increased, a shor! is
produced by X701 between pin 11 and ground of IC
501, shutting down the horizontai osc. and high
voltage.



INSTALLATION AND SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

COLOR PURITY AND VERTICAL
CENTERING ADJUSTMENT

For best results, it is recommended that the purity adjust-
ment be made in the final monitor locaticn. If the monitor
will be moved, perform this adjustment with it facing
west or east. The monitor must have been operating 15
minutes prior to this procedure and the faceplate of the
CRT must be at room temperature.

The monitor is equipped with an automatic degaussing
circuit. However, if the CRT shadow mask has become
excessively magnetized, it may be necessary to degauss
it with manual coil. Do not switch the coil OFF while the
raster shows any effest from the coil.

Purity Magnets are used for Color Purity and V Centering
Adjustment.

Purity Adjustment procedure_is as follows.

1. Remove R-G-B signal from monitor.

2. Turn Green Cut off Control (VR404) on the Neck
Board fully CCW.

Turn Red and Blue Cut oft Control (VR405) fully CW.

3. Pull the Deflection Yoke backward so that the
Magenta belt will appear. (See Fig. 4)

4. Move the two Purity Magnets and bring the Magenta

bett to the mechanical center of the screen (See Fig.
5) The vertical center pdsition should be set VRS to
—--5/64" {—2 mm) as shown in Fig. 6.
Insert service tip “N”" on Neck circuit board to “S” on
Vert./Horiz. circuit board (See Fig. 13). To check, use
the Green raster at low Intensity. Be sure to return
the service tips to their originai positions for the next
chack.

5. Push the Deflection Yoke forward gradually and fix it
at the place where the Magenta screen becomes
uniform throughout.

6. Turn Gut off Gontrol, ang Drive Gontrol and confirm
that each color is uniform.

7. If the color is not uniferm, re-adjust it moving Purity
Magnets slightly.

8. Move a pair of Purity Magnets at the same time (do
not change the angle of the pair), and adjust the vert.
center to center of screen.

0. Obtain the three colore and confirm whether white
uniformity is balanced.

10. Insert the temporary wedge as shown in Fig. 5 and
adjust the angle of Deflection Yoke.

STATIC CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT

A recently developed Deflection Yoke and Electron Guns
construction has been used on this equipment in com-
bination with In-Line Guns and Black Stripe Screen to
make a barrel-type magnetic-field distribution for vertical
deflection and a pin-cushion-type magnetic field for
horizontal deflection with which a self-converging
system can be obtained. This type is different from con-
ventional unity-magnetic fleid distribution type deflec-
tion yoke. 4-Pole Magnets and 6-Pole Magnets are

employed for static convergence instead of a Con-
vergence Yoke.

1. A cross hatch signal should be connected to the
monitor.

2. A pair of 4-Pole Convergence Magnets are provided
and adjusted to converge the blue and red beams.
When the Pole opens to the left and right 45° sym-
metrically, the magnetic field maximizes. Red and
blue beams move to the left and right oppositely (See
Fig. 7-a and 7-b). Variation of the angle between the
tabs adjusts the convergénce of red and biue vortical
lines.

When the both 4-Pole Convergence Magnet Tabs are
rotated as a pair, the convergence of the red and biue
harizontal lines is adjusted.

3. A pair of 6-Pole Convergence Magnets are also pro-
vided and adjusted to converge the magenta (red +
blue) to green beams.

When the Pole opens to the left and right 30° sym-
metrically, the magnetic field is maximized. Red and
blue beams both move to the left and right (See Fig.
8-c and 8-d).

Variation of the opening angle adjusts the con-
vergence of magenta to green vertical lines. When
both B-Pole Convergence Magnet Tabs are rotated as
a pair the convergence of magenta to green horizon-
tal lines is adjusted.

PRECISE ADJUSTMENT OF DYNAMIC
CONVERGENCE (See Fig. 10 and 11)

1. Feed a croses hatch signal to the monitor.

2. Insert the temporary wedge and fix Deflection Yoke
s0 as to obtain the best circumference convergence
(See Fig. 10 and 11).

NOTE:
The temporary wedges may need to be moved during
adjustments.

4, Insert three rubber wedges to the position as shown
in Fig. 9 to obtain the best circumference con-
vergence.

NOTE:

1) Tilting the angle of the yoke up and down adjusts the
crossover of both vertical and horizontal red and blue
lines. See Fig. 10 (a) and (b).

2) Tilting the angle of the yoke sideways adjusts the
parallel convergence of both horizontal and vertical
lines at the edges of the screen. See Fig. 11-a and b.

3) Use three rubber wedges (thick and thin rubber
wedges are used for a purposa).

4) The angle of each rubber wedges are shown in Fig. 9.

5) After three rubber wedges have been inserted, pull
out the temporary wedge.

6) Fix the rubber wedges with chloroprene rubber
adhesive.

PAGE 7



INSTALLATION AND SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

BLACK AND WHITE TRACKING
(With R/G.B. inputs grounded)

1. Set Black Level Control (VR201) to mid point.
2 Sel Red and Blue Drive Controls (VR401 & VR402) to

their mechanical center.

3. Set the G2 Screen Control (VR406) and the 3 Cut-off
Controls (VR403, VR404, & VR405) to minimum

Magents ~Zj:9/

Belr

/=1Gune 5

Mecharucal
Center
L . 4 vas
I —5/04
* {—2 mmi
Green Beam
FIGURE 6
Upper
BGR \
! g A foy /]
8 A
AGSE Under
insert Rubber Wedge
CRT Screen lat from Upper Side
Upper
RGE
g R CRT ]
G G
R 8 /
8GR Under
CRT Screen ib) insert Aubber Wedge
from Lower Side
FIGURE 10

PAGE 8

4.Pole Magnets and the Movement of Beams
FIGURE 7

-
©

({CCW).

4, Slowly turn up G2 screen control untit the tirst faint

color appears.

5. Slowiy turn up the other two color cut-off controls in

turn to match the first,

6. Remove ground from R/G/B/ inputs. Adjust Red and
Blue Drive Controls (VR401 & VR402) for white

screen.

— Temporary Wedge

Aubber
Wedge

ellaction Yoke

FIGURE 9

CRT Screen

i

CRT Screen

ib)

FIGURE 11

&-Poie Magnets and the Movement of Beams

FIGURE 8

Insert Rubber Wedge
from Left Side

CRT
-

Insert Rubber Wedge
from Lower Side



MO051-00032-A014

METHOD OF PLAY
SW. #1 SW. #2
OFF ON 1 COIN 1 PLAY
ON OFF 1 COIN 2 PLAY
OFF OFF 2 COINS 1 PLAY
ON ON FREEPLAY

NUMBER OF PACKMEN PER GAME

SW. #3 SW. #4
ON ON 1 PACKMAN
OFF ON 2 PACKMEN
ON OFF 3 PACKMEN
OFF OFF 5 PACKMEN

BONUS PACKMEN
SW. #5 SW. #6
ON ON BONUS PACKMAN AT 10,000
OFF ON BONUS PACKMAN AT 15,000
ON OFF BONUS PACKMAN AT 20,000
OFF OFF NO BONUS
SW. #7 SW. #8
OFF OFF PLAY MODE
ON OFF RACK TEST
OFF ON LOCKS PICTURE

M051-00932-A035

ELECTRICAL BULLETIN: FOR ALL APPARATUS COVERED BY THE CANADIAN
STANDARDS ASSOCIATION (CSA) STANDARD C22.2 NO. 1, WHICH EMPLOYS A

SUPPLY CORD TERMINATED WITH A POLARIZED 2-PRONG ATTACHMENT PLUG.

CAUTION: TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT USE THIS (POLARIZED)
PLUG WITH AN EXTENSION CORD, RECEPTACLE OR OTHER OUTLET
UNLESS THE BLADES CAN BE FULLY INSERTED TO PREVENT BLADE
EXPOSURE.

ATTENTION: POUR PREVENIR LES CHOCS ELECTRIQUES NE PAS UTILISER CETTE
FICHE POLARISEE AVEC UN PROLONGATEUR. UNE PRISE DE
COURANT OU UNE AUTRE SORTIE DE COURANT, SAUF S| LES
LAMES PEUVENT ETRE INSEREES A FOND SANS EN LAISSER
AUCUNE PARTIE A DECOUVERT.

PAGE 9



NO. 932 - PAC-MAN UP-RIGHT - PHOTOGRAPH

PAGE 10

MIDWAY MFG.

A BALLY COMPANY

CO.



NO. 932- PAC-MAN UP-RIGHT - PHOTOGRAPH
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PARY N© DESCRIPTION
1 | 0932-00901-00XF | UPPER DECORATIVE PLEX—23" x 9-1/16" x 3/16"
2 | 0866-00103-00XF | PLEXIRETAINING BRKT. (2REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0066 | #10x5/8 PHIL. PAN HD. SCREW (6 REQ'D.)
3 | 0017-00009-0393 | BLACK SPEAKER GRILLW/4, 1-1/2” SCREWS
0017-00003-0187 | 6" x 9 SPEAKER8 OHM, 9W.
4 | 0932-00900-00XF | MAIN DISPLAY GLASS - 23 x 16-3/8" x 3/16"
M052-00050-0005 | FOAM TAPE-1/4x23" LG.
5 | A866-00064-0000 | T.V.BEZEL & PLEXIASSY.
6 | 0017-00003-0339 | 19" COLOR MONITOR & CHASSIS
W/YOKE - ELECTROHOME
7 | 0032-00100-00XF | CONTROL SHELF OVERLAY
0017-00101-0639 | #8-32x 1-174 CARRIAGE BOLT (6 REQ'D.)
0017-00102-0022 | STL. FLAT WASHER (6 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0061 | #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (6 REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0775 | #6x1/2 PHIL. PAN HD. SCR. (2REQ’D.)
8 | 0032-00003-0000 | DECORATIVE CONTROL PANEL
9 | A090-00076-02BK | DOUBLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSY.
10 | 0090-00002-028K | COINDOORFRAME
11 | 0017-00102-0048 | 3/8-16x 2"’ LEG LEVELER (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0026 | 3/8-16 HEX NUT (4 REQ’D.)
12 | A866-00068-0000 | DISPLAY LAMP BRKT. ASSY. (2 REQ’D.)
LOCATED BEHIND ITEM #1
0866-00113-0000 | SOCKET MTG. BRKT. (2REQ’D)
0017-00003-0135 | LAMP SOCKET (2 REQ’D)
0017-00003-0309 | LAMP12V.,25W. 2 REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0626 | #8-32x3/4 SLT. PAN HD. M.S. (4REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0061 | #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ’D.)
13 | 0586-00036-0000 | ON-OFF SWITCH
0567-00106-0100 | SWITCH MTG. PLATE

0017-00101-0025

#8x1/2 STL. HEX HD. WD. SCR. (4 REQ’D.)

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 11



INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE

RIGHT

932 - PAC-MAN UP-

NO.

i
I

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 12



NO.932- PAC-MAN UP-RIGHT - INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N@® DESCRIPTION

1 | A866-00064-0000 T.V.BEZEL & PLEXI ASSY.

2 | A866-00202-0000 COLOR MONITOR & MTG. CHANNEL ASSY.
0017-00101-0115 #8-32x 2" HEX MACH. SCR. (5REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0639 #8-32 x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT
0017-00101-0628 #8-32 x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00104-0022 #8 WASHER (10 REQ’D.)

0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT SEMS (10 REQ’D.)

3 | A866-00035-00XF | INTERLOCK SW.BRKT. ASSY.
0017-00032-0071 INTERLOCK SWITCH

4 | A082-91375-8000 GAME LOGIC P.C. ASSY.

5 | 0624-00902-0300 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT.-2-1/2IN. (3REQ’D.)

6 | 0624-00902-0100 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT.-12IN. 2 REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0017 #6x1/2 BLK. SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (17REQ’D.)

7 | A932-00020-0000 TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.

8 | A932-00005-0000 HIGH VOLTAGE CABLE ASSY.
A932-00006-0000 LOW VOLTAGE CABLE ASSY.
A932-00010-0000 CONTROL SHELF CABLE ASSY.
A932-00019-0000 COIN DOOR CABLE ASSY.

-9 | A082-91109-C000 | CREDIT MULTIPLIER BY-PASS P.C. BRD. ASSY.
ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST
0017-00009-0033 BASSICK CLAMP (2 REQ’D.)
0603-00131-0000 STRIKE(2 REQ’D.)
A866-00036-0000 TEST SWITCH & BRKT. ASSY. (MOUNTED ON
BACK OF COIN DOOR)
0017-00009-0477 CASH BOX-MOLDED

A905-00026-0000
A624-00001-0000
0624-00101-0000
0017-00101-0628

0017-00104-0022

0017-00103-0061

A097-00001-0000
0017-00009-0490
0866-00905-0000
0866-00906-0000

CASH BOX COVER ASSY.
CASH BOX GUIDE BRKT. ASSY.

CASH BOX GUIDE BRKT.

#8-32 x 3/4” CARRIAGE BOLT (4REQ’D.)
#8 WASHER (4 REQ’D.)

#8-32 LOCK NUT SEMS (4 REQ'D.)
LOCK ASSY. - BACK DOOR

VENT GRILL-5-5/8"" SQ. (2 REQ’'D.)
FISHPAPER SHIELD 4 IN. SQ.

FUSE SHIELD - TRANSFORMER BOARD

M/IDWAY MF6. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 13



NO. 934- PAC-MAN MINi - PHOTOGRAPH

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.
PAG E 1 4 A BALLY COMPANY



NO.934 - PAC-MAN MINI - PHOTOGRAPH
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N2 DESCRIPTION
1 0934-00900-00XF DISPLAY PLEXI (TOP) 17-3/16”" x 5-3/4" x 3/16”
2 | 0905-00115-00XF TOP BRACKET
3 | 0905-00116-00XF BOTTOM BRACKET

1
12

13

14
15
16

0017-00101-0117
0017-00101-0789
A934-00012-0000
0017-00003-0219
0017-00031-0030
A762-00028-0000
0017-00009-0393
0017-00101-0642
0017-00103-0061
0905-00903-0100
0934-00902-00XF
0934-00100-0000
0017-00101-0789
A934-00007-0000
0017-00003-0340

A932-00008-0000
0934-00101-00XF
0017-00101-0117
0934-00904-0000
0017-00101-0118
0017-00104-0030
0017-00103-0061
A090-00076-02BK
0090-00002-02BK
0017-00102-0048
0017-00103-0026

#8 x 5/8 PHIL. TRS. HD. M.S. (6 REQ'D.)
#10-32 x 3/4 HEX BUTTON HD. SCR. (2 REQ’D.)
INSERT ASSEMBLY

#194 WEDGE BASE LAMP 14V. 27A. (5 REQ’D.)
LIGHT SOCKET (5 REQ’D.)

SPEAKER ASSY.

BLAGK RECT. SPEACKER GRILL

#8-32x 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ'D.)
#8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ’D.)

GLASS EDGE CHANNEL - 14-1/2” LG. (2 REQ'D.)
MAIN DISPLAY GLASS - 17-13/16" x 13-1/8"" x 3/16”"
GLASS CLAMPING PLATE

#10-32x 3/8 HEX BUTTON HD. SCR. (2 REQ’D.)
T.V. BEZEL ASSY. W/GREY PLEXI

13" COLOR DUAL SYNC. HORIZ. MONITOR

& CHASSIS - ELECTROHOME

CONTROL ASSEMBLY

CONTROL PLATE

#8x5/8 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. (2REQ’D.)
CONTROL SHELF OVERLAY

#8-32 X 1-1/8 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ'D.)

#8 WASHER (4 REQ’D.)

#8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 RED’D.)

DOUBLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSY.

COIN DOOR FRAME

3/8-16x 2" LEG LEVELER (4 REQ’D.)

3/8-16 LEG LEVELER HEX NUT (4 REQ'D.)

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 15



MAN MINI - INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE

- PAC-

NO. 934

e

e e L
R
e

=

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 16



NO. 934 - PAC-MAN MINI - INTERIOR ACCESS PICTURE
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N2 DESCRIPTION
1 0017-00003-0340 13" COLOR DUAL SYNC. HORIZ. MONITOR
& CHASSIS - ELECTROHOME

0017-00004-0022 304 DYMAX GROUND STRAP
0017-00102-0013 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (2REQ’D.)
0017-00102-0028 1/4-20x2-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT (2 REQ’D.)
0017-00104-0014 PERIPHERY WASHER (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0018 1/4-20 HEX NUT (2 REQ'D.)

2 | 0017-00009-0033 BASSICK CLAMP (2REQ’D.)

o

[ -~ |

0603-00131-00XF
0017-00101-0028
A151-00026-0000
0017-00101-0028
A866-00036-0000
A090-00076-0ZBK
A905-00028-0000
A805-00026-0000
A624-00001-0000
0624-00101-0000
A082-91375-B000
0624-00902-0300
0624-00902-0100
A934-00009-0000
A934-00008-0000
A934-00010-0000
A934-00013-0000
A932-00019-0000

A082-91109-C000
A934-00011-0000
0017-00032-0083
0567-00106-0100
0017-00101-0028
0017-00009-0490
0618-00117-0000
0017-00101-0015
0934-00903-0000
0017-00101-0628
0017-00103-0061
A151-00029-0000

STRIKE (2 REQ’D.)
#8x3/4 SLT. HEX HD. SCREW (8 REQ’D.)
INTERLOCK SW. & BRKT. ASSY.

#8x 3/4 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (2 REQ’D.)
TEST SWITCH BRKT. ASSY.

DOUBLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSY.
CASH BOX ASSY. W/HANDLE

CASH BOX COVER ASSY.

CASH BOX GUIDE BRKT. ASSY.

CASH BOX GUIDE BRKT.

GAME LOGIC BOARD ASSY.

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. -2-1/2 IN. (3 REQ’D.)
P.C. SUPPORT BRKT.-12IN. (2 REQ’D.)
HIGH VOLTAGE CABLE ASSY.

LOW VOLTAGE CABLE ASSY.

CONTROL SHELF CABLE ASSY.

DISPLAY INSERT CABLE ASSY.

COIN DOOR CABLE ASSY.

NOT SHOWN LIST

CREDIT MULT. BYPASS P.C. BRD. ASSY.
TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.

ON-OFF SWITCH

SWITCH MTG. PLATE

#8x3/4 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (4 REQ’D.)
VENT GRILL-BOTTOM BACK DOOR (2 REQ’D.)
VENT GRILL- TOP BACK DOOR

#6 x 1/2 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (4 REQ’D.)
PROTECTIVE BUBBLE - BACK DOOR
#8-32 x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (10 REQ’D.)
#8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (10 REQ'D.)
LOCK ASSY. - BACK DOOR

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 17



PAC-MAN - CONTROL ASSEMBLY

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 18



PAC-MAN - CONTROL ASSEMBLY

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N2 DESCRIPTION
1 A921-00012-0000 SHAFT & BALL ASSY. - FIRST 3,000 GAMES
1 A932-00022-0000 SHAFT & BALL ASSY.
2 | 0017-00100-0025 1/4” E-RING
3 | 0921-00702-0000 STOP SPACER
4 | 0921-00902-0000 SLIDE PLATE
5 | A932-00011-00XF SPOT WELD ASSY.
6 | 0017-00101-0713 #8-32x 1 SLT. FLAT HD. SCREW (4 REQ’'D.}
7 | 0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ’D.)
8 | 0932-00902-0000 GROMMET
9 | 0017-00101-0598 #8-32x5/16 SLT. HEXHD. M.S. (10REQ’D.)
10 | 0921-00701-0000 SLEEVE
1 0017-00101-0528 #5-40x 3/4 SLT. RND. HD. SCR. (8 REQ'D.)
12 | 0020-00202-0000 SWITCH PLATE (4 REQ’D.)
13 | A932-00008-0000 SWITCH ASSEMBLY (4 REQ’D.)
14 | A932-00012-00XF STOP PLATE & SWITCH BRKT. ASSY.
15 | 0932-00904-0000 WEAR PLATE
16 | 0921-06700-0000 ACTUATOR
17 | 0017-00100-0115 7/16” E-RING

TRAVEL OF PT. NO. 921-00700-0000
ACTUATOR IS APPROX. 1/8. SWITCH
BLADE ASS’Y. SHOULD BE ADJUSTED
TO MAKE CONTACT AT 1/16 OF
ACTUATOR TRAVEL. TYPICAL 4.

0017-00101-0577
Aza-oozoz-oooo

0921-00700-0000 /

\—A932—00009-0000

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 19



NO. 932 & 934 PAC-MAN UP-RIGHT & MINI - PUSH BUTTON ASSY.

PAGE 20



NO. 932 & 934 PAC-MAN UP-RIGHT & MINI - PUSH BUTTON ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N¢ DESCRIPTION

1 0017-00009-B384 RED BUTTON - MINI ONLY

1 0017-00009-0384 BUTTON

2 | 0010-00593-0000 SPRING

3 | 0017-00009-0376 BUTTON HOUSING

4 [ 0017-00104-0028 FLAT WASHER (2 REQ’D.)

5 | 0017-00100-0025 E-RING
A761-00014-0000 PUSHBUTTON ASSY. (FIRST 5 ITEMS) - MINI ONLY
A739-00012-0000 PUSH BUTTON ASSY. (FIRST 5 ITEMS)

6 | 0586-00107-0000 MOUNTING BRKT.

7 | 0017-00103-0054 PALNUT

8 | A739-00016-0000 SWITCH ASSY.

9 | 0020-00202-0000 SWITCH PLATE

0

0017-00101-0526

#5-40x 9/16 PHIL. HD. M.S. (2 REQ'D.)

MIDWAY MFG6. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY PAGE 21



NO. 932 & 934 PAC-MAN UP-RIGHT & MINI - FRONT DOOR ASSY.

VARIATIONS ARE DEPENDANT ON

YOUR PARTICULAR GAME.

MIDWAY'S BASIC COIN DOOR,

NOTE:

PAGE 22



NO. 932 & 934 PAC-MAN UP-RIGHT & MINI- FRONT DOOR ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N© DESCRIPTION
1 | 0090-00902-0000 DRESS PLATE
0090-00902-0100 DRESS PLATEW/0BUTTON TO START GAME
2 | 0017-00101-0552 #6-32 x 1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (2)
3 | 0090-00117-03XF COIN ENTRY PLATE (25¢)
4 | 0090-00906-0000 PLASTIC START BUTTON
5 | 0010-00007-0000 COMPRESSION SPRING
6 A080-00020-2003 DOOR ASSY. DOUBLE ENTRY
7 | 0017-00005-0050 DOOR LOCK & KEY WITH SCREW & NUT
8 | 0090-00002-02BK | DOUBLE DOOR FRAME
9 | 0017-00005-0041 421 N.S. CAM
10 | 0090-00901-0000 DOOR SWITCH
0090-00126-01XF SWITCH BACKUP PLATE
12 | 0017-00101-0528 #5-40 x 3/4” LNG. M.S.
13 | 0090-00903-9500 25¢ WINDOW
14 0090-00143-0000 COIN PLEX RETAINER
15 | 0017-00104-0002 SPLIT LOCK WASHER
16 | 0017-00007-0019 KEY HOOK
17 0017-00103-0005 #6-32 HEX NUT
18 | 0090-00010-0000 SW. PLATE & OILLITE ASSY.
19 | 0017-00100-0018 “E” RING
20 | 0090-00131-0000 SWITCH
21 | 0090-00104-0000 TOP & BTM. COIN CHUTE W/BRKT. ASSY.
22 n017-00101-0598 #8x5/16 SCREW
23 | 0010-00181-0100 SPRING
24 | 0090-00129-00XF PIVOT POST
29 0010-00134-0000 SPRING
26 | 0090-00008-0000 ACCEPTOR FRAME ASSY.
27 | 0093-00155-00XF REJECTOR LEVER
28 | 0017-00100-0012 “E*’ RING
29 | 0090-00162-00XF COIN SWITCH MTG. BRKT. - SMALL (AMERICAN)
29 | 0090-00163-00XF COIN SWITCH MTG. BRKT. - LARGE
30 | 0017-00005-0203 COIN SWITCH CHUTE - SMALL (AMERICAN)
30 | 0017-00005-0204 COIN SWITCH CHUTE - LARGE
31 0017-00101-0555 #6-32 x5/16 SCREW
32 | 0017-00005-0195 COIN SWITCH
33 | 0010-00599-0000 COIN SWITCH WIRE
34 0017-00007-0132 PUSH-ON RING (BLK.)
35 | 0017-00101-0698 #4-40 x 3/4 SCREW (2 REQ’D.)
36 | 0090-00128-00XF SWITCH BRKT.- DOOR TILT

A090-00061-0000

A090-00064-0000

ANT!I-STRING DEVICE ASSY.
(REPLACES ITEM 30)
ANTI-PENNY DEVICE ASSY.

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 23



NO. 933 - PAC-MAN COCKTAIL - PHOTOGRAPH

‘PRSI SIBY BV "0 DN AVAMIIN 006 | Iuuidon o

‘Aeid

Wbudn 10} (Wo 5'96)
8¢ J0 Wby 0)

[9pOW |1eP|OOD S3sIey
A0sse22y aseq UMM

s19de|d ¢ 1o}
usa.0g doj4did ypm
S13a0own
J7aVL TIvDIOOD
AVMAIN

(wo 9g) gz uidaq
(Wwo 6271 8) .2 UIPIM
(Wo ¥7) .52 BIBH
‘SNOISNINIQ
ml_tm :zgon..F_W:

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 24



NO. 933 - PAC-MAN COCKTAIL - PHOTOGRAPH
ORDER BY FPART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N© DESCRIPTION
1 | 0017-00003-0339 19” COLOR DUAL SYNC. HORIZ. MONITOR -
ELECTROHOME
A869-00007-00XF MONITOR SUPPORT ASSY. - L.H.
A869-00007-01XF MONITOR SUPPORT ASSY.-R.H.
0869-00114-00XF SUPPORT ANGLE (2 REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0023 #8x 3/8 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. (10 REQ’D.)
2 | 0869-00902-0000 T.V.BEZEL
3 | 0869-00907-0000 PLEXI 15" x 18-3/4"
4 | 0775-00104-00XF GLASS CLIP (8 REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0017 #8x5/8 PHIL. TRS. HD. $.M.S. (16 REQ’D.)
5 { 0933-00900-00XF GLASSTOP-32"x22"x1/4"
6 | 0933-00901-0000 DECORATIVE CONTROL PANEL
OVERLAY - PLAYER #1
0933-00100-00XF STEEL CONTROL PANEL - PLAYER #1
7 | 0933-00901-0100 DECORATIVE CONTROL PANEL
OVERLAY - PLAYER #2
0933-00100-01XF STEEL CONTROL PANEL - PLAYER #2
0017-00101-0341 #6x1/4 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR (4 REQ'D. EACH)
0017-00101-0620 #8-32x 1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ’D. EACH)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ’D. EACH)
0017-00032-0051 BUTTON SWITCH (2 REQ’D.) PLAYER #1 ONLY
0921-00903-0000 LIGHT SHIELD (1 REQ’D. EACH)
0017-00031-0044 LAMP SOCKET - WEDGE BASE (2REQ’D. EACH)
0017-00003-0219 #194 LAMP 14V, 27A. (2 REQ’D. EACH)
0017-00101-0555 #6-32x5/16 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (2 REQ’D. EACH)
8 | A090-00078-00BK SINGLE COIN DOOR ASSY.
9 | 0090-00002-01BK COIN DOOR FRAME
10 | 0017-00102-0048 3/8-16x 2" LEG LEVELERS (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0026 3/8-16 LEG LEVELER HEX NUTS (4 REQ'D.)
11 | 0933-00501-0000 WOOD PEDESTAL- OPTIONAL

0869-00901-00X F
0017-00101-0672
0017-00104-0004
0017-00103-0010
0017-00003-0187
0017-00009-0393
0017-00101-0642
0017-00103-0061

NOT SHOWN LIST

HINGE (CABINET TOP)

#10-32x 1-1/8 CARRIAGE BOLT (8 REQ’D.)
#10 WASHER (8 REQ’D.)

#10-32 HEX NUT (8 REQ’D.)

6" x9'"" SPEAKER 8 OHM, 9W

BLACK SPEAKER GRILL

#8-32x 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ’D.
#8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (4 REQ’D.)

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 25



NO. 933 - PAC-MAN COCKTAIL - PHOTOGRAPH
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

0017-00101-0347
0017-00104-0009
0017-00103-0005
0017-00101-0026

ITEM PART N¢© DESCRIPTION
FAN ASSY.
0017-00003-0222 FAN
0775-00110-00X F FAN PLATE
0749-00106-00XF VENT SCREEN

#6-32x 1/2PHILR.H.M.5. (4REQ’D.)
#6 EXT. WASHER (4 REQ’D.)

#6-32 HEX NUT (4 REQ’D.)

#8x5/8 SLOTHEX HD. M.S. (4 REQ’D.)

PAGE 26

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY




NO. 933- PAC-MAN COCKTAIL - ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N© DESCRIPTION
A749-00003-0000 COIN BOX ASSY.
Ab627-00056-0000 COIN BOX COVER ASSY.
A625-00024-0000 COIN BOX GUIDE BRKT. ASSY.
0625-00117-0000 COIN BOX SIDE CHANNELS
0017-00101-0628 #8-32 x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0008 #8-32 HEX NUT
A749-00005-0000 INTERLOCK SWITCH A33Y.

0017-00101-0028
0017-00032-0083
0567-00106-0100
0017-00009-0033
0017-00101-0026
0610-00132-0000
0017-00101-0028
A866-00036-0000
0869-00908-0000
A082-91348-C000
A082-91375-B000
0624-00902-0100
0624-00902-0300
0624-00902-0500
0017-00101-0028
0017-00104-0031
A933-00008-0000
A933-00009-0000
A933-00012-0000
A933-00011-0000
A933-00010-0000
A933-00013-0000
0017-00009-0393
0017-00101-0118
0017-00103-0061

#8x3/4 HEXHD.S.M.S. (6REQ’D.)
ON-OFF SWITCH

SWITCH MTG. PLATE

BASSICK CLAMP (2REQ’D.)

#8x5/8 HEXHD. M.S. (4 REQ’D.)
STRIKE (2REQ’D.)

#8 x 3/4 HEX HD. S.M.S. (AREQ'D.)
TEST SWITCH BRKT. ASSY.
FISHPAPER SHIELD

CREDIT MULTIPLIER P.C. ASSY.
GAME LOGIC BRD. ASSY.

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT.- 12" (2REQ’D.)
P.C. SUPPORT BRKT.-2-1/2"’ (2REQ’D.)
P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. -6

#8x3/4 HEX HD. M.S. (12REQ’D.)

#8 WASHER (12 REQ’D.)

HIGH VOLTAGE CABLE ASSY.

LOW VOLTAGE CABLE ASSY.

COIN DOOR CABLE ASSY.

CONTROL SHELF CABLE ASSY. - PLAYER #2
CONTROL SHELF CABLE ASSY. - PLAYER #1

TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.

BLACK VENT GRILL (2REQ’D.)

#8-32x 1-1/8 CARRIAGE BOLT (8 REQ’D.)
#8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (8 REQ’D.)

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 27



NO.933- PAC-MAN COCKTAIL - FRONT DOOR ASSY.

=

o

- =
S .
QDI-U
o= =
LW o
Z 0o 5

= w
==
o n g
=

vy <
< oy 2
© o &

> =
L
u.lg—ﬂ!
O - < O
2 => >

PAGE 28



NO.933- PAC-MAN COCKTAIL- FRONT DOOR ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N@ DESCRIPTION
1 0017-00101-0552 #6-32x 1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (2 REQ’'D.)
2 | 0090-00117-03XF COIN ENTRY PLATE (25¢)
3 | A090-00058-0000 DOOR ASSY. SINGLE ENTRY
4 | 0017-00005-0050 DOORLOCK & KEY WITH SCREW & NUT
5 | 0090-00002-01BK SINGLE DOOR FRAME
6 | 0017-00005-0041 421N.S. CAM
7 | 0090-00901-0000 DOOR SWITCH
8 | 0090-00126-01XF SWITCH BACKUP PLATE
g9 | 0017-00101-0528 #5-40x 3/4 LONG M.S. (2 REQ’D.)
10 | 0090-00903-9500 25¢ WINDOW
1 0090-00143-0000 COIN PLEX RETAINER
12 | 0017-00104-0002 SPLIT LOCK WASHER (ZREQ’D.)
13 | 0017-00007-0019 KEY HOOK
14 | 0017-00103-0005 #6-32 HEX NUT (2REQ’D.)
15  0090-00104-0000 TOP & BOTTOM COIN CHUTE W/BRKT. ASSY.
16 | 0017-00101-0598 #8-32x5/16 SCREW (4 REQ’D.)
17 | 0010-00181-0100 SPRING
18 | 0090-00129-00XF PIVOT POST
19 | 0010-00134-0000 SPRING
20 | 00S0-00008-0000 ACCEPTOR FRAME ASSY.
21 0093-00155-00XF REJECTOR LEVER
22 | 0017-00100-0012 E-RING
23 | 0090-00162-00XF COIN SWITCH MTG. BRKT. - SMALL (AMERICAN)
23 | 0090-00163-00XF COIN SWITCH MTG. BRKT. - LARGE
24 | 0017-00005-0203 COiIN SWITCH CHUTE - SMALL (AMERICAN)
24 | 0017-00005-0204 COIN SWITCH CHUTE - LARGE
25 | 0017-00101-0555 #6-32 x5/16 SCREW (2REQ’D.)
26 | 0017-00005-0195 COIN SWITCH
27 | 0010-00599-0000 COIN SWITCH WIRE
28 | 0017-00007-0132 PUSH-ON RING (BLK.)
29 | 0017-00101-0698 #4-40x 3/4 SCREW (2RED’D )
30 | 0090-00128-00XF SWITCH BRKT. - DOOR TILT

A090-00061-0000

AD90-00064-0000

ANTI-STRING DEVICE ASSY.
(REPLACES ITEM 24)
ANTI-PENNY DEVICE ASSY.

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 29



___:_:_

/@ o e

ATIWASSY QUV08 HIWHOISNVHL INIW B LHOIY-dN NVIN-JVd - ¥€6 '8 266 'ON

PAGE 30



NO. 932 & 934 - PAC-MAN UP-RIGHT & MIN! TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSEMBLY
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N¢e DESCRIPTION
1 MT00-00080-0000 TRANSFORMER - 110 VOLT
2 MT00-00081-0000 TRANSFORMER - 240 VOLT
3 | 0017-00003-0114 NOISE FILTER
4 | A932-00024-0000 TERMINAL STRIP ASSY.
5 | 0064-030XX-XXPX | IN4004400V.DIODE
6 | 0720-00001-0200 2 POSITION FUSE CLIP
7 | 0017-00003-0004 FUSE 2A.3SLO-BLO
8 | 0017-00003-0261 FUSE 1.5A. SLO-BLO
9 | 0720-00001-0400 4 POSITION FUSE CLIP
10 | 0017-00003-0169 FUSE 5A.(2 REQ’D.)
1 0017-00003-0001 FUSE 1A. (2REQ’D.)
12 | 0017-00101-0637 #8-32x1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0008 #8-32 HEXNUT (4 REQ’D.)
13 | 0017-00101-0014 #6 x 1/2 SLT. HEX HD. WD. SCR. (12 REQ’D.)
14 | 0017-00101-0018 #6x 3/4 SLT. HEXHD. WD. SCR. (4 REQ’D.)

A866-00049-0000 LINE CORD ASSY.-NOT SHOWN

'

MIDWAY MFG. CO.
A BALLY COMPANY PAGE 31



,

O
i

)

=

-
NGTE:

VSE 2522 ROMS AT RESF 6H, 4
OR USE 2715 ROM3 AT $1—sr

19,437 Mu2
" [/
LS 187 A

1Ehe

e [+

L

L2 e

F T
0]

0\

A 2A

IO

% e N N
3 -
i A7
H L1 bl

]
]
N )
\ 0
. ! N 32y ks
1 ¢—Lo - N 31 @ N
% ) \ e |N
128! 2; 2. 5 ~
‘,: T d N X TILTDTLTTT TITTHITTFIT7
N . =
\ }?1: \ =2 e | EETEES AN
% N 1o SouBroN
'."\ m% N 13 [ o1 €B 5 \
e N R P 0 € o ver N PRSI IS
N s
N b o 3 custan [E—TREEN
N ._aL‘ il @os Ioe OB AL 1
N = [E : Qe N /Y
N s oy a [pg ol
- Q R @H ey R # 3 s
k_ ab o ) .. 10 (DBON] -« ez 7
N 2 ) y 280 srRe e o,
h N = ®°°£ o Lo¥rnauien M
\ 3 2| = A087-%1383- I
N\ N ~ Yy N AN N
3 i oo §
.\\‘ N 4 :17\» FLP
\ 7 /c 2V AL AN ] 7eLs08
N 3 EEE
N N
\ A 3 = AN
N
N | [HIRFR 1 ong] "z
N Thz ! 82 1
\ ! 111 I|I DR §
: I.¥d he 1 33‘[ 7 pe3l L& ]
Y A LT}
N N
L) E na
]
T4LIOB _t_ /
= ™ B3 mv_uu o8, /mu
+T8¥DE o 1 ol s | ondloa: 13 ol
= foaas T 1] 3E°
TLLEI67 oz = i3 Hs S M
PYAC =2 N P e N P 20 ol
[>—he oeRloso P % N i
VAL Jl >——’—|7-5-H IE, 3 : N % o
20 74LS89 3
IW\ 2515 L@i’ b
G i t I raLs08
7vCT. T D‘t‘—ﬂu A AR
. N N
T s [ :
12vAQ -_--“ N :
Dﬁ_}u_mn\
12VAL = D’jlu“m\ E Ty a7
m 5T T8 W N i 5 L
[ 7] ) N _ﬁﬁ 23 8
[ 2t ] onal’on « n
! NN Kx® 4
[T THi ‘325 Rm{; Vi 1
| 12 |
X JeLsier N % \ N
e {r ] § < Dy_ﬂllu_m: 1 N ”f D:, ::;
sanr 2 [0 - N Djlg_mut L ::. e e
saat [T} S _"If‘" W | smuz
- Tin__o8g T .
st [} {g ; K D_: ;‘i:;:“‘
COLMTAIL ZHD PLAYER §M7 : B\ { gl " ’;\"3
powN v N s e
L X"
LT 13 N Ly, *

LEF T "

Jo0s

| I T/

('} 3 3

Ru?
THxs QR WMx9
L1

PAGE 32

VFZ




[la

-G
e 3

§ g wlro b sn1f] e
\ 10 & FIF:HY ol 3a] JLS1 3%
" SRz agd
N\ 1
1> TTT 7777 7 7T AL,
2. 14 ]"L> ha A7)
[} o L] Ali/ l._|
§ L] | Laz
N Y P
BROS TALB IS 7&{': .
11 D
<. | L :
T /lli ~ 14 Ove
4 : 4 :.: [ iz ema
a3 EE} * ::::: KXY OR 1K X9 5P
X .<‘ [ :r lr LU
’ ! 3 ; = F%3 i
o i
U £
° EERE ™™ 4
Er AL LT \”‘{. s
F ] 5 on H0304B) 15 e
- [ N s 3 o
14 = FEEE! i % e el
2 z 9  d 1 :: L] I
T TS BT 7T 77 1. 131503 N 1
3
3
AN SN NN AN NN NN N R o F‘F
V
- % B2k
T3] b, 1 11)g 0“4 2
e L L Ll . L h/ / = . . ‘SI,_L_.“. A
FEEEEEE q4493 O e | s a5 e
e v et 24 dddaddiqas T ik LN
ADAZ- 3284 w00 = e = 71 x ¥ I e R 2
_l“-"' o L -
FLIF f S5 (284) CUSTOM [Cwme Ll St Lce | I-H::H‘_ 2
a¥ = 0
T4LEOD =
S LEEREEERN N
o ) FEEEE =5§§!:= :: —i = "
B ERRELERERRS N PN (é‘n?" n,
AN SOV NIV NN SSNNSNY Y OSSN N \__‘ L H L5869
H 3 = H E o
_- ) N z N X g ki i 81835
g eSSk . | i : - n
» 3
.g z ' ’/T_DD [ P
a1 N = : ises | ;o
SE O P - sanf 77 77777 WIS IRIAD OB .
4, ool <A 4_11
1 7 ot 7Y ki £ e
e < ! e .
] PV s g
b J Hos TEmE TS sa
* 4 —Hein " A% 3o ROM
an 2P Frs o
- 1, T e ] fcad fine—ab
e U =
3 J;! Con :1
- 7 1_'.bl c i h
0 % sahd el Sy UnE 2912 wOmS a7 e
IR I W ) 0>, on usk 2716 moMa 1
Tz -id@‘ AT 8E-8) o T on
N AR RRRRNRNN S o hohoS S a3
N, 7oesie F asor i E Lrarmee Y
Z" 1p & [ . .
AARRRARN AN E‘: PP
AN RANNNN !2
8 TaLLO0O "(Xbp A
SAAAVAN \\\\\X\\ MERRARY : /ﬁ RM1 a3y
2o 7 1o "o r —ree -j‘
N y.ﬂE E [‘)L,_ u ,fus %&‘ i i 4 = ¢ou3 1)l »
\ :; 1 ; i ; £ o 5120 SavlL L3 THF BRI
\ Ulyp m rofl alay R 1t uly, 72 1T - 7Y
r T i T o 15] 0 &
2 \ o Glas Soelit I g 7 couLw
8 N \ g [~ P

i

I 2 =gt
E: e aliy =
=
2 2o maald E g
- S— "n 2 2
5 230 ¥ 3afiL 3a T v
o o S A e
1 x
£HHT o
] [T P
+ \ E 5 =
3 At 3 3 < ¢
72 29 e 4 T NOTE
tae | - 5 Py Y USE 270500 AT 14-10 s
s ] ied i) ws FALS1AT AT 3k o v
e bR ~T ~g OR USE MBB1ZE/5C4Z4 o e T M1
05 2 s o o &y AT 2a-2D wf TALBISE AT 34 o —
"2 N H H < jahe TeLszo
= z = N B m
5 o tsf— yopt ]
D Ceopfd
. et o
= EE WY& UsE 3T on 0
bl [-f T-L] J




AL
ol sl szl

1
1
h
L
i o
L &
1 pt
2 19 oy} R S
h |+
b 2 X o9
: L M :: 2ay KA OR K X9 5P
g RM )
1
2 <
3 b 2
S0URD O
H VR ST, sl 2
- L P * 10
Az = wl,, = a L
" ¥ i 10|
' z
a1y, 7 - eafl ] s
T s [F1 . . o5 araro L I'TIY -
CTEET! Mg} T, [ & saft—=% 2w
3 e =
—pn 2k s " e T AN L. VoL
e s 2 | moawn Aavara
£ ] . n oo v
= g /a
b 10UND O = 12 Wy
- . N
' ) = 1N= €066
- 4 r 10K N6/ 20K
] . sal ) 2 “——Jf——m I SOUND
¥l - £ H ——
(s L N + By 1 7 b : = TS
o D s ] ] P M T NPT - L R24/100K = O
- 49 4 » H o - ut =
N Q N ;--w-—iug : “ R :‘_’}E PRT] PRI (T R cEn
Jre 2 At o
FEEEREE N N iof%s & s Y J, * -
s ’ L
N Qe ez e SHINE z
HE
CUSTOM ICsme Ny b= Leg ok I ‘DE“#' .
] = = e NA  LMIBZ?
L Lind WP HEAT §INR
T Al Q = 22001 T t e
= cen |
IR PR N THET—  car 2#ptCER
FEEEEE P J— KRS s
) ., T RME 2K
v < 3 74L589 Aok | devoe
_ T il & % on
- 3 32585
N —t ] =
It 3
L3 Dl . N { W Jseranen
m M x 5 ¥ pd Y
L ca
A | 21 £ 1 X ATuf TANT.
\ 18 5 ~
N N
[ =
o
co» b2
L
1Y e
ST ;a_' aapat
\ . T ohit
en T
Hd <o
<0, D3
incoa\ a2k
SO {11
1 3
ST TEUWTE T
5 -l TaL308
Ny S S N N N SN RN R NN RIS ~ s
" n¥r00
§ Lzmrame e
1KRop |
A /( Mt L] 5 [Ty
o] U Jeiue
e }‘ L Taseo — P T T
. s wiid = cous 1l aae 3 220 16| GREEM
GD n Y z AlLl 470 :I
4 3 havfl oL2.N e&“. wie] 1%
i S 3 e WO
" o T gl 13 - TR - RED
o 19 :: # = RiT! 47O
14|20 m, e £oLe WS
14 -2 L I A 1K
,( LT = j_ -
L e ot
1 P v 3 2
? I M .
el 820 @
e 2l 2ol 7
=T 190, ™
1], ao 7" PRI [T
T o mia -
E 2 ' 15
i1 ! 1
Al »
T ) u
w 1
e T TALE2O
b3 - MICWAY MFG. CO i e i
@ 4ol
FAGMAN " wiine incutey
L i
@ NOTE usr 3¢ OB 30 Lo8
g
= . [omsn 85 S




ShkeT

11

| z
cP) CPG
—+— -~
5 25 STALB |

R TR

(113

/20K ,‘l

W
("]

35 S P4LEME

Bt

ceiz

anr

as Ve 24

g za-2 |
i ® 2 » 2 r
PT oo o& @ jTeBR] e (TAEO g Ta-T ]
PR .
z : 323
"
N SELE  » - o T
% |=
LL LN
PMI-3 # . i K
M T iM 5828 ] 2w 5 MLS2TS mYmses ¥ am s JTeLETe |
rPRI—-2
LE e
L, c7eLEI7a " 5 Tese9 2 TmLEBT w2z 5 SMLEES
P
i+
L3
K STeLsaEs an o TASES ] w JTaLEI8 an | R14=F
SORIO PiN
AMD
v b w ey e
i A [}
2TPF
Hin STaLSI™% 2 ) LSS ) Tasen | YN Y mLszes |
¥ sose '
F.r 2F Squsga I Srassﬂ +F 23320
puss, 9 ORIO PIN
"ET 4%
TalE 283
Erc ) LW 2e [ TALIW 3 S7aL820 . € “93:.
1K
— e CPis
__ ol
D) ] & Soam §] 3 reLsTs | 405 74L8273 |
cie z'\:lﬁn;m,-. ¥] Y ] ac > TALSOO sc ) MLEWKa
A 2
€-PIN
as) h5osant 18 74Lsi57 | a8 5 T4LS3IT | 58 ) 74L 3194

24 Fozamm §]

34 ) Taisis8 ¥

cpt cP4
i

% RAM HEAT SINK ASSEMLY

NOTE . PLACE EITHER 74LS$238 IN LOC. 8K
OR CD4099 iN LOC. TK

UNMARKED CAPS ARE .| MF CER. AX.

RESISTOR UNIT 2 Ohm

PM |- 4

o T BeR3]4

R0
A=

* -
¥ -
-
$hE4 -

as §
& 4 ) TALSIST

CPi3
T

16 PIN SOCKET (9 PER)
z4 PIN SOCKET (6 PER]
28 PIN SOCKET( 2 PER)

40 PIN SOCKET { | PER ]

‘4 D373

——

AM INOLY

€, 2832

cP?
-

]
-
r
§

e

++

L3333 ]

L

L
&M 2532
93328

"8" ¥
sF 2832
3328

——

"A tE
S0 2832
93528

&) MNVC 284

H

L1} I—00

i

MO51-00932
0O NOT 5L

O(M TOLERANCES

LMLESS SeEOIED

[ T
A "o
™ . s a

un
[TETU * 202 eneo




-] 7 8 9
cer? cP2
- -
P mn5 ms
$ os SLS3ET Hg 73 ng
-
iy »§
=: " ] =! I
< 2 ;\1 o
r an O TALSIST - T . 4
c 1 Joasvae ]
7 2
" i %
1 n .
’ T Lo -
o . 4
; TRGUIC g -
FEL] »
N TLYAZ Fls g ASSEMBLY =
™
JMLsaz ] o 'ﬁ g HEAT SINK
>
?J< b ]
_ &
- — H
LJ T™ITALNID | +3
CPR2i o
- n -»
»
Ad w Al
L T ENLSOZ [u e oy
B w i 1
° DAOKI or M3
o6 IN4DOA
K T ¥ze —-—
PCINOTE 11 o ) NOTE T 28 N
| czs 9
o b zss2 M1 0 cas iz
*3328 Ta - cP23 c72 v
1 70 JTALSI3D PRETEE 3
Cen
(i‘t“ Ca - R3T—RHI 220
Ol
(45 L]
4 J7AL508 on JMLS3ST | o 1o
w54 ] 3
- -I_ﬁ Cid h o
B t% PMI-3 o z 2
a
UG | 1Y wTreos ] erSacmer) e 5 13
1w
. 470 -3
220 R33/220
Li13 =
t s 470 ot §TaLa387 e
m LK - ——
m 220 R3S |!our 29V g INBI4D
- Do
a-pos.
o T 0oSTaLa387; %0501P sW | 2200 MF 28V
605 WVC 285 *me g ORIO PIN  C2°  ELEC. AX.
CTE8IF ]
< -, (01 ZN 33iA
LY oc pRLs] s jTaLsel | v )
TK .4 100PF —_
i+ [TH —_— —-— + €91 330MFI0V
v T 32K D2 g ELEC. AX.
PP X~ TAL B3/ 1k Rz8/10K
R zZ—80 LT P s rrerm R30/IK F29/10K
MH2 ok por
wzo 220 27330 LT TANT
my 1K 2 ls e ¢ 49
=2 ~ ~
PP P | aTWF
A as S74LS107 3"1? :L:-I v]’, by 25v
i [-4
2 2 N ;UT“ N < = Oc 50
cP2s o, &LBox JOOATMF S W I
8 wNO_-a 100 ¥
L T} MYLAR
~ W
pr
. W
: =
REYISIONS
M05|_00932_A026 USED ON  PAY “a"
C—MAN A
MIDWAY MFG. CO.
[ ~v mew© | PER RANKLIN PR HLL

DiM TOLERANCES
UNLESY SR CIIED |l

Lot

TNy

‘
Car OCIs

T e Geafuae 1O/ 9/ 80

ASSEMBLY DRAWING
PAC —MAN

PART MO,

AO82-91375 -A0CQO0

PAGE 33



! 2 3 - 5
cP3 cPSs cP9 [ ¥ cPie
- s A a a
25 STaldml | 35 S raLeml ITY] s
S 2 4 - NVC 204
[***—.__.
R = TraLmE n LW w42 | ®
=
2z x| F
1 3 % = 3 _—
PT oo s @ ese] m TG S zie-z | ’
g K ‘
% = P 123
N~ jCDa0se] |..". i; - |§ w TEE) o T ) ™
= Ixi= R
s
-3 % - X3
M S IM s823] 2w S MLSaTS wSmsees 't o 2na-z - M
FMI-E
R
L, (TeLBITé . 5 nsn] 3 - MLNDT o © ZI14-2 st é‘ii.’sm L
cPs
(L3
I . - —
K JTeLIes 2w § TAsen | 3w jraLsise | PR T K
SORIO FiN
am3
&
J crz crs cme cou E
-~ —-—— - an » J
Pl
22pF
- “ Hm
MeSTER, o TR e Sreew ]
s b oase '
Foviims]  wGawn)  oviEws) e sssze £
o % ORIO PIN
"E” 3¢
E xS TaLEim 2e CraLmm 3E 5741520 A€ STALSIST se ) 2832
JTaLsie | LTALY | 23328 B a
L K RSE
CPra
» ] - Rappar—— jareglippd e
Doy ] 20 5 9318 §) LTaL8TS 405 7aL8273 | D
Cey & dozam ¥ ar § ac [ 7ALEOO r S7aL 104 ‘ [
Rtk 2 >
&-PIN el
Be) B B e S7aLsis7 | an) mLS3TT saS7asiea | A% [ TN
-y K |7 ili
PMi-4 * i
- __
Aul 1 24 1 JTaLsice |} an Jims6z3 |} 2 54 )TALSIST A
6-PIN h
o Cra TR S ceio g :
crT hlg m
* RAM HEAT SINK ASSEMLY
NOTE I. PLACE EITHER 74L5239 IN LOC. 8K ¥ — 18 PIN SOCKET (9 PER) XX NOTE [ THIS |
GR CD40AR WM LOC. TN ¥3 ~ Z4PIN SOUKET (5 FER) (A}
UNMARKED CAPS ARE .| MF CER. AX. 3K NOTE THIS |
RESISTOR UNIT = Ohm tit — ZBPIN SQCKET{ 2 PER) (A}
$14% — 40 PIN SOCKET (| PER ) ¢

PAGE 34



3 7 8 9
cnt P2z
- - _
-] mg
Py P g
H e JTMLEAY BE 8 § 2 §
"
ks 23 &
xa . *
< ] F @
< < ol o
r T4LIM8T il
o I ° T Joaavma »
. : ] e
.
" & ‘%
a .
L4 } E , -
" : 2
,, l 3 ¥ =
; N 7n g PLYAE | i g HEAT SINK
H -] —
H ;L: 2 -]
- €
Cae 2
m 1-21‘;“!._] +a
(L5 13 &
— n * -w
n
4 s A5
L 7 pTaLEOR - ol LS
— 1 A5
[-X1- ] 3 P .
o6 INAGO4
r ] T ks =
x ) 2 MOTE | o pMOTE 1 7% -
LT84 =
' zs32 ** 19 23 A
#3320 Te — cPz¥ C22 i+
] 14 EMLJS.;' A C3 -
i
o e ;
Wb asse ! o - ®
83328 15 TMLSOB on JTALST | g L ig
LEL] CI5 e ~E
1K Cid = bl o
. L [ iy A z & 2
&F 2632 10 . iz A— = 23
v TF) TE03 or HraL8%8T | O F3R ¥
3328 T2 EA, +§ +,
:': 470 "3t/a70 * § ~N
o 470
wan 20 8311/220
am 4 - & Doz
¥ oec) 2maz ws 470 st TLNST e
93328 me LE nss, 10MF 28y NS4
wy 220 g B3 FLRC. A% o
B-pOS. 2200 MF 28V
o e soi7aLs3e7, S0 DIP 5W
mME 9ORIO PIN ca9 ELEC. AX.
Tk SIF )
- . 2N 33
C oz e Y MLSTA scé'uLsnel 4 )° a0k
TK —_————
co JOOPF e . C% 330MF 1OV
%0 50 R32/0K 52 ingian ELEC. AX.
1444 %-TAL T3/ 1K R28/10K
2 - z2—80 18452 »a 57418360 R3I0/IK RZ3/1I0K
Mz o Ll gt
npo 2RQ  m2/330 x"¥ Ty o TANT
my LK - g lg 2 C 49
ATMF
O ] wT 28V
A 84 ) 7ALSKOT sl3 1101 GT, by
| .9 wfoTe|uTel o
z =@ - ; ;: ; ; § C 30
cr2s o A Oox JODATWF SW I
N w2 % 100V
LA 311 MYLAR
~u
.
-w

A NOTE © THIS LOCATION CAN UTLIZE EITHER

(A) CUSTOM CHIP NVC283 OR (B) PLUG IN P¢ ADBZ-3i383-B000 Z-680 SYNC BUEE CONTROLLER (7AS)

XXX NOTE © THIS LOCATION CAN UTLIZE EITHER

(A} CUSTOM CHIP NVG284 OR {B) PLUG IN PC AQ82-01384-B000 V—RAM ADDRESSER (284)

M051-00932-B026

REVISIONS

usco o PAC-MAN "B

DO NOT SCALE DWG

R

NO REQD |

PER

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

FRANKLIN PR oL

DiM TOLERANCES
MR Las AP ORI L

Lo

Aty

ASSEMBLY DRAWING

e w n
e

OCiEe]

E 1T

wejrae 1079780

PAC —MAN

saARY NG

A0OB2 -91375 -BOOO




CHIP NUMBER
74L500
74L502
74L5S08
74LS10
74L520
74L542
74L574
74L575
74L586
74589
74LS5107
74L5138
74L5139
74L3157

74L5158

74L5161
74L5174
7405194
74L5245
7415259
7415273
74L5283
74L.5367
74L.5368
7418377
280
LM377 - LMB77

GAME BOARD P.C.
PAC - MAN
P.C. A082 - 91375 - ADOO

FUNCTION

Quad 2 input Nand

Quad 2 input Nor

Quad 2 input And

Triple 3 input Nand

Dual 4 Input Nand

BCD to decimal decoder
Dual ‘D" Flip-Flop
Quad latch

Quad 2 input exclusive or

64 Bit Ram 16 x 4

‘Dual “JK’” Flip-Flop

3to 8 line decoder
Dual 2 to 4 line decoder

Quad 2 to 1 line
multiplexer

Quad 2to 1 line
multiplexer inverting

4 Bit binary counter
Hex ‘D"’ Flip-Flop

8 bit shift register
Octal bus transceiver
8 bit addressable latch
Octal ‘‘D"’ Flip-Flop
4 Bit full adder

Hex bus driver

Hex bus driver inverting
Octal *‘D’’ Flip-Flop
CPU

Dual audio amplifier

B00O

CHIP NUMBER
NVC284
NVC285

CD4066

- 2114

1M5623
7603
MCM 2532
SL 4239
93415
27LS00
MB 8125
CD 4099
N8T245
5415174
MB7052
MB7051
8304

Additional Devices

78GVIC
D44VM4
D40KA
2N3391
1N4004
A15
1N914B
1N4737
18.4320

FUNCTION

Custom V Ram Addresser

Custom Z80 Sync buss
controller

Quad bilateral switch
Ram 1K x 4

Prom 256 x 4

Prom 32x 8

Promd4K x 8

Ram 1K x 1

Ram 1K x 1

Ram 1K x 1

Ram 1K x 1

8 bit addressable latch
Octal bus transceiver
Hex ‘D"’ Flip-Flop
Prom 256 x 4
Prom32x8

Octal bus transceiver

Voltage regulator
Transistor NPN
Transistor NPN
Transistor NPN
Diode

Diode

Diode

6.2V Zener diode
Crystal

PAGE 35



O£0$-2C60)-150W *ON LHvd DILYWIHIS

“LELE R
%2 U3 T0UINGS 64 Tnis 0B 7
-953¢

NG 338N

I JDIONOSZ-AON ‘31Y¥]

O3} NN NUO

T NNYd NVINYES

"‘00'04W AVYMAIN

4N 1MNd = o

¥o4ZaNNod Mg gz = [ ]

3uM @

NEL ju ue [ ¢
° ofE
&0 af 81
3] ols
o.d#\.nn il
5] aj v
St{D LIED
udean
zZi|o afer|

b Sn
r==-=-n"

ows [v]]
23a @

[%]
o]

E LY

N J7

wa 8]

1o [y

2c [17)

so [+3

vafd

sa [

0 (07

1SILON _~1
(1] 1ae e SJa
! )
[ B
= I ons (5] zav pa e
i
2y = 1 |
Raum o L a, N
sl [Tom (] e e
Y| o1 I |
1A 53] 409 dq
o2 3 ) 1
707 e 208 _Mu vos \_!
905l - 208 “ ERaNERT
$0 r~—$a8 ! | ]
i Y
fa54 50 i 1 ¢
vagy] ——vas e [®] so I I
in e I i
2377 7 M e L
294 W [2] soe o Jeoy
3 |
) !
d (e] <o L )
Lst Ta T,
da i 2l nu CiE] Lyt
£n .W\r o LM '
2 uy off T
Tot .
d
ay—( 20 (00 [er
F 3 'R E)
& | Pl | ofm
: 2n
["3F) D -yga of20 [
L vn?E Tor
912 wd oz d
_c
o

PAGE 36



. LNOAYT  IN3NOJWOD 0B - €2~ **fiee e
0008- £€8€15-2 80V _— s e
597)43T0HLNOD SSNA ONAS 08— Z

CON LYY

2.2 “Wa aViIAIIBIG SEEINNA

s i) SEDONYM oL .:_F
YL CMd NIYIDINY N lnbwn— = Q.03¥ ON Mvos LvBML LvEW ‘DMa 3YDE LON 0O
-°° -ah! ><;°—: (YW -)dd wno azsn
SNOISIAAM
€0 8- 2000 IGOW
W,
m
>nl lan u oo |en
o | |’ ) A
JaY _ _ | _
30IS ¥Y3010S !
NO QILNNOW * | . <
SIS MBI (D ,
ey N A oz
NG INT ) | | w509 #T |
bieSWL-LN Ol WA ~
vteSl-S ! ;
Y.SWl- 0 _L L b0
A
12 Y
208167 1N _— >
6LiS T, -ON

PAGE 37



L 3
ZCON ZEE00 1SOW -OM LNY4 ) L¥YWINDS
0008 v8%16-2807 ..Ha 4
ONLYVd | r S
§Z-0AN] WISSIHT0Y mYN A oin S W [1]
9534
NYA -3¥e WO 0350 @
I _opIyoNpE Sz AoN 3iva etz wva [9]
ZEN N Hud
p— - p—| -
I wEvd NNV 613 ” n, ue s1)3 ” M (=]
(0)8] S4N AYMQL N [sd-cer v A vz v A v[z Ho B =
NmN L3 FLE]Y 4Gl ||
4N 1Md = d 7)- rav T A v[wi | 4 v[v
[ FLIS L]
¥o123wm03 Hie sz =[] (7 - zav T n T+ yo ' iE
S N BT T—yars 6
@- fuy A VE €| A v HYo ~ E dHE " .. (£t )
n
MU
| s "l R 4 in
QK] 1< PLLED (3 FLE 11 A” m (7
] -vey v]a vz I B LA :..
e[t ane sitl aH e
[z]-s v 7l 452 [ . Sl hy l.ﬁ I
qHre 3
& afor <A a0t T
~9ay s A\ D 6 a viu
N D -_ro L:Nﬂ WD a9 .an_.Il‘nﬁ E
@-:c i [ 1 s vi% Py
a0 { (T]
L_| - n
EE] s[T 1 K} s
afol gre2i sfot ahst o.ﬂ CIN
[o]-e9v" s vl G vl "n
L EFL L a6 FLidd
(- sav fL82 72 ¢y anze 8 5 aze - [
103 [T oE Wy - E
-0l LIRS v|z wlA |2 e nnﬂn -
€N 4[5 9N 43 0 ave- [
[51] - uev x v[s

] A 1—0
AL :A”N _
Y e aszi - [61]

PAGE 38



PAGE 39

: 1N0 AV 1 - LN3NINOdWGD 08-£2-01 »evefete ™+ Ne e
00087 v8L 167280V (r82) ¥36534AQV KWVvY - A s :...u._“.“”u“.u_”-»...“”“ou
‘ON. AWV AW SIODNYMNII0OL "HIa
N N NNV ALY ‘H3d-l  a.0mu-on s R ‘DM 37VOS LON OG
noo d&! >‘;°-: NYW -0 ¥ dwnoaasn T
SNOISIAZY ¢ﬂ.0®1 wa@OOn_mO__Z
snl 10
ey
_ Fm)
30IS ¥3010S L
NO QIINNOW *
OO0I-3¥X *SQOd - ¥I -(C)
m = MO ;N \\_/w
430 XV i
(S) — AOG 4N I° \/
20S1L~ , QIN ~
985 1wL-BN'3NLN
LQSIrL-aNn‘gnyN
G255 IpLen 2N In




000D - 8+ E16- 280V

d3ANdIONW - LiId345

Om\mw\o_ 2LvQ[000 - F0O 4

‘¥IQ 1VoM
500 ; ETTEY T

LLILTY] LI APt
WYHOVYIG DJIIVYW3HOS "wal Q3L Bes sE3NA
ON LWV 4 AV SIDNYWNITIOL wWIQ
STV M NITTMNYE 4 .38 ON ‘"OMA 2TV OS LON OQ
[k =11 AVINL LYAH
. .
09 94N AVMAIN NVA—Vd  wo aasn
ENO1SIA2Y 620V-2¢600-I1SOW oF
oh
Z9 _
- wh g
% z
! M m i
& o0 — - .
o4 o n AS'L
P Bz 3 B § 2
...m > o b z
x3 =+
Bf “2ls | <
< 3 o
o
m J\-..IL-\’ b--q.-. A
9 Iy vE9 !
D - oS &
x
= [ LIBEN) 80 Y ¢ € Vt nvow b u...?..._..ouo-!ag
P SIBGNI X 2
n 30013 AMILOHDS
=
_k =}
3 ¥ |” ﬂ .as
-—12
9 w24 -
£ n_k M
vivdl L
a [T & n..au A
— 0 <
S| 1 ¢ r.lntq ﬂo N ﬂ .m.._ s_.-.ﬂ-in-.
4 = bibl 2 20010
» = AMlowds
C . _ z> nd— %AMT‘I#éTQIAPIllll
n3 —1 0 e9 e
ﬂ__ T 8 Mwn vivs
[}
BN L hA\I.F..:.I!:I wve mONd
™ 0SNI00”
hdld a m
L X419 o= ‘ _
x H
- £22s i3 ®3 ® s~
xT T 1 X. > Mv. +ﬁ + x
x2 <
o F R

PAGE 40



0002-8bE16-280V

‘OM LMVS

an

‘09 "93N AVMAIW

Md NITMNYHA

5'd ¥ANGIONW LId38D i SIS R
Qz_;<mo >l_msmwm< — \l).q Nuo mNWﬁ.(unmm—uu-HJnﬂD
a.5348 ON 1vos e ENL LY e ‘"OMQ 3YDS LON 0Q
NYW-2¥d po aasn

SHNOISIAIY

L20V-2E600-ISON

LIGGNI

40 SIBS NI — 30010 AMILOHDS
XY HIZ AOCC AN A

]

.

e

68
=
TAI93
]
a7 K]

TANT
| e
[e8 0 ]

a
(I

]
]
]

eN] 4PN ] C)%mgv
e |
{ | MF 35
soworac |
(47 K]
K

7414

O «]

A,

¥
)

[4F K]

(is ]

TATS

3

4 TMF35V

E

PAGE 41



DISPLAY
LAMP

b-Y

#IMETER ¢
CCIN Sw. . 3

-1
~1 | ’uo‘:uon

WT-82 AFOARER l

K
'

-1 2

MU [-GRAY

-
¥
'
[

-

L.

3 amr -
sy E_j‘:

L.
MT-§O XFORMER §0 CYC,
MT-B ng‘ﬂi’ﬂ Mo,

CREDIT MULTIPLIER PC_

1 -5 1
_ﬁ [ 'R - )
A r — . ' RESE] W-B &
Ami_} ] sif 5 w-0 lIB
—
! . v alcom o-c Hy
rd : 1
1 . [—Sc L T J
. Led |
*-|--%2 METER + !
COIN SW, .
1
'
BRN 8L 1 BLU-R s
F8. :
SwW '
RED 9 i 1 -3 ‘3
I Y cnf\'un ™ '
i T
et ; ONE - v
3 PLAYER SELECT '
y
'
aan| -] .
T
o fot 1
warg
2 AWP
sid-8L0
FUSE
N
..13
rrter

PAGE 42

PAC - MAN U.R,
MDY MFG. O
AOTED W, GRAND AVE.
FRANKLIN PRX ILL. SOVY

WIRING SCHEMATIC PART NO. MO%1-00932 - AQz4

GAME LOGIC BOARD
KL, ADHZ -913TS-A000

A
1

)

‘

'

'

'

'

'
4

woMiTOe MtERFacE




VERT/HOR BOARD (MT/QJ)

Rel. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Pant No. Description
RESISTORS CAPACITORS (CONT)
R301 203X6500-628 820 Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon C3a 203X0025-087 47 uF, 50V Electrotytic
R302 203X6500-902 12k Chm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon C315 203X0015-082 10 uF, 25Y Electrolytic
R303 203X6500-927 15k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon C316 - 203X1100-220 3300 uF, 50V, = 10% Mylar
R304 203X6500-886 10k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon cny 202X8000-616 100 pF, 50V, + 10% Ceramic
R305 203X6501-241 330k Ohm, += 5%, 1i8¥ Carbon Cast 202X7000-261 1500 pl, S0V, &+ 10% Ceramie
R306 203X6500-645 1k Ohm, % 5%, 1/8BW Carbon €352 202X7000-247 1000 pF, 50V, = 10% Ceramic
R307 203X6500-689 1.5k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon €353 203X1100-573 0.022 uF, 50V, = 10% Mylar
R309 203X6500-724 2.2k Ohm, = 5%, V/8W Carbon Cass 203X1100-858 0.1 uF, 50V, & 10% Mylar
R310 203X6501-285 470k Ohm, = 5%, 1/BW Carbon C3s56 203X0015-105 4.7 uF, 25V Electiolytic
RN 203X6501-065 56k DM, * 5%, 1/8W Carbon Can? 203X1201-013 0.015uf, 200V = 10% PP
R312 203X6501-126 100k Ohm, * 5%, 1/8W Carbon Ca58 203X1201-034 0.018 uF, 200V, = 10% PP
R313 203%6001-326 10k Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon C359 203X0040-013 4.7 uF, 160V Electrolytic
R314 203X6501-044 47k Ohm, + 5%, 1/BW Carbon C360 202X7000-482 0.01 uF, 50V, + 10% Ceramic
R315 203X6500-628 820 Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon C361 203X1100-509 0.015 uF 50V, £ 10% Mylar
R316 203X6500-420 120 Ohm, * 5%, 1/8W Carbon <362 203XQ025-058 10 uF, 50V Electrotytic
R317 203X6206-441 22 Ohm, + 5%, 1/2W Carbon C363 203X1205-487 0.01 uF, 630V, = 10% PP
A3g 203X6500-169 100 Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon €364 202X7000-482 0.01 uF, 50V, = 10% Ceramic
R320 203%6500-927 15k Ohm, * 5%, 1/8W Carbon
R321 203X6700-509 560 Ohm, = 5%, 1/2W Carbon
R322 203X9100-121 22 Uhm, * 5%, ZW M.O. SEMICONDUCTORS
RI23 203X6500-689 1.5K Ohr, +5%, 1/8W Carbon
R324 203X6500-988 27k Ohm, + 5%, t/8W Carbon TR301 200X4082-614 Transistor, 2SAB260Q
R325 203X6500-326 47 Ohm, += 5%, 1J6W Carbon TR302 200X3174-006 Transistor, 25C1740Q
R328 203X6500-628 820 Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR303 200X3174-006 Transistor, 25A1740Q
A330 203X6500-886 10k Ohm, x 5%, 18W Carbon TR304 200X3174-006 Transistor, 23C17400Q
R33N 203X6501-209 220k Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR305 200X4049-081 Transistor, 2SA450YLBGLI
R351 203X6500-724 2.2k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR306 200X3162-538 Transistor, 25C1625YLBGLI
R352 203X6500-927 15k Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR307 200X3174-01¢ Transistor, 25C1740R
R353 203X6500-944 18k Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR308 200X3174-006 Transistor, 25C1740Q
R354 203X6500-783 3.9k Ohm, x* 5%, 1BW Carbon TH3I51 200X4085-415 Transisior, 28AB54Q
R355 203X6500-902 12k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon TH352 200X3172-208 Transistor, 25C1722BKS
R356 203X6500-561 470 Ohm, x= 5%, 1/8W Carbon TR3I53 200X%3174-006 Transistor, 25C1740Q
R357 203X6500-724 2.2k Ohm, *= 5%, 1/BW Carbon TR354 200X4082-614 Transistor, 2S5A826Q
R358 203X6500-666 1.2k Ohm, = 5%, 1/BW Carbon X301 201X2010-144 Diode, (S) 1S2473-T72
R359 203X6501-088 68k Ohm, = 5%, 1B Garbon X302 201X2010-144 Digde, (51) 1S2473-T72
R360 203X5500-471 27 Ohm, = 5%, 14W Comp. X303 200XB000-026 Diode, (GE), INGOTYGL
R361 203X6000-998 1.2k Ohm, = 5%, 1/8W Carbon X304 200X8010-165 Dioda (51) 1S581
R363 203X6500-666 1.2k Ohm, £ 5%, 1/8W Carbon X305 201X2010-165 Diode {SI) 15581
R364 203X9014-988 47k Ohm, = 5%, TW M.O. X306 201X2010-165 Diode (SI) 15581
R365 202X6700-989 56k Ohm, = 5%, H2W Carbon X307 200%8010-102 Diode (SI) MA26W
R366 203%6001-148 3.3k Ohm, * 5%, 1/BW Carbon X308 200X8010-094 Diode (S)) 1S2473
R367 340X2222-734 2.2k Ohm, = 5%, 1/2W Carbon X351 201X2010-144 Diode {Sf) 152473-T72
R368 203X6500-785 A9k Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon X352 201X2010-144 Diode {S1) 152473-T72
R369 203XB500-762 3.3k Ohm, + 5%, 1/4W Carbon X353 201X2010-144 Diode (S1) 152473-T72
R370 302X6100-961 1k Chm, x 5%, 1/4W Carbon X354 201X2010-144 Diode (51) 152473-T72
R3N 203X6104-751 2.7k Ohm, = 5%, 1/4W Carbon X355 200X8220-851 Diode (Zener) RD10EBI
VR301 204X2122-093 Varistor, 250K Ohm, Vert. Hold X366 200X8100-130 Diode {HS) RU-1 0.3 US
VR302 204X2114-065 Varistor, 20K Ohm, Vert. Size
VR351 204X2114-059 Yaristor, 50K Ohm, Hor. Held
MISCELLANEOQUS
CAPACITORS J301 204X9300-958 Socket, 6 Pin
301 203%1100-928 0.15 uF, 50V, * 10% Mylar J302 204X9300-958 Socket, & Pin
gsoz 203X1100573 0.022 uF, 50V, + 10% Jylar P301 204X9601-195 Plug, 6 Pin
C304 203X1100-858 0.1 uF, 50V, = 10% Mylar P302 204X9601-185 Plug, & FIn
C306 203X0025-026 2.2 uF, 50V, Electrolytic TH30t 201X0000-534 Thermistor
C307 203X1100-928 0.15 ufF, 50V, = 10°% Myiar
€309 203X1100-858 0.1 uF, 50V, = 10% Mylar
ca10 203%0010011 22 uF, 16V Elsclmlyﬂcy TRANSFORMERS & COILS
€3 203X0020-099 1000 uF, 35V Electrolytic
canz 202X7000-469 0.0082 uF, 50V, + 10% Ceramic L351 201X5200-091 Coll, Horiz. Osc.
POWER BOARD (MV)
C503 203X0010-011 22 uF, 16V Eiectrolytic
RESISTORS €551 203X0005-046 220 uF, 10V Eleclroyltylic
R501 204X1725052 180 Ohm, = 10%, 15W WW
AS02 203X6000-608 100 Ohm, + 5%, 1/8W Carbon SEMICONDUCTORS
R503 203X6000-960 1k Ohm, z= 5%, 1/BW Carbon
R504 203X6000-879 560 Ohm, = 5%, 1/BW Carbon TR501 200X3174-006 Transistor, 25C1740Q
RS0D5 201X 00 14-065 30k Ohm, = 5% 1TW M.O. A% TRS02 200X3145-404 Transistor, 2SC1454
R506 203X6500-842 6.8k Ohm, = 5%, 1/BW Carbon TR551 200X3172-305 Transistor, 25C1723
R551 203X6500-420 120 Ohm, *+ 5%, 1/8W Carbon X501 201%2230-042 Diode, {Sl) Zener EQB01-06V
VRS5D1 204X2050-001 Varistor Vert. Adj. X502 201X2010-144 Diode, {SI) 1S2473-T72
CAPACITORS MISCELLANEOUS
C501 200X0040-020 10 uF, 160V Electrolytic J501 204X9300-958 Socket, 6 Pin
C502 202X7000-281 1500 pF, 50V, = 10% Ceramic P501 204X9601-195 Piug, 6 Pin
TH501 201X0000-618 Thermistor

PAGE 48



NECK BOARD (MS/QG)

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description
RESISTORS
R401 203X6500-709 1.8k Ohm * 5% 1/8W Carbon
R402 203X6500-709 1Bk Ohm x 5% ¥8W Carbon can3 202X7000-247 1000 pF, 50V, 10% Ceramic
R403 203X6500-709 1.8k Ohm = 5% 18W Carbon ' Gaod 202X7110-018 1500 pF, 2kV: + 10% Ceramic
404 203XB500.447 150 Ohm < 5% 1/8W Carbon C405 202X7150-018 100 pP, 12kY, £ 10% Ceramic
C408 202X7060-483 .01 uF, 500V, + 10% Ceramic
R405 203X6500-481 220 Ohm + 5% 1/8W Carbon v .
R406 203X6500-447 150 Ohm + 5% 1BW C C407 202X7110-018 1500 pF, 2kV + 10% Ceramic
. arbon C408 202X8000-550 68 pF, 50V, = 10% Ceramic
R407 203X6500-508 270 Ohm + 5% 1/8W Carbon ca09 202XB00D.550 88 °F 0V = 10% Ceramic
R408 203X6500-508 270 Ohm + 5% 1/8W Carbon ©410 202X8000-550 wPF' S0V, + 10% Ceramic
R40% 203X6500.800 47K Ohm + 5% 1/8W Carbon pF, SOV, .
RA10 203X6500-800 4.7k Ohm + 5% 1/BW Carbon
RA11 203X6500-800 4.7k Ohm % 5% 1/8W Carbon
R412 203X9104-809 12k Ohm £ 5% 2.0W Metal Oxide D
R413 203X9104-809 12k Ohm + 5% 2.0W Metal Oxide SEMICONDUCTORS
Ré14 203X0104-809 12k Ohm + 5% 2.0W Metal Oxide
R415 203X5601-313 2.7k Ohm * 10% 1/2W Comp. TR40 200X3206-800 Transistor, 25C2068, 25G1514
R416 203X5601-313 2.7k Ohm = 10% 1/2W Comp. (R output)
R417 203X5601-313 2.7k Ohm & 10% 1/2W Comp. TR402 200X3206-800 Transistor, 25C2068, 25C1514
R418 203X5602-254 470k Ohm + 10% 12w Comp. (G output)
R419 203X5602.185 330k Ohm + 10% 1/2W Comp. R403 200%
R422 203X9105-117 10 Obm & 10% 2W Metal Oxide ' 0032065800 Teansistor. 2562068, 25C1514
R423 203X5102-155 270k Ohm + 5% 1/4W Carbon
VR401 204X2115014 g Ohm Varistor g grlve i:gg %:g:%}: g:gg:' :ggg; Ez:g::::::gg
VR402 204X2115014 Ohm Varistor rive g
YR403 204X2115-006 Sk Ohm Varistor R Cutoff X406 201X2100-126 Diode, 152367 (protector)
VR404 204X2115006 S5k Ohm Varistor G Cutoff
VA405 204X2115-008 Sk Ohm Varistor B Cutoff
VR406 204 X2000-025 1M Ohm Varistor Screen MISC ELLANEOUS
CAFPACITORS J401 206X5003-729 Socket, 5 Pin
J402 206X5003.983 Socket, 3 Pin
Canl 202X7000-247 1000 pF, 50V, 10% Ceramlc P401 204X9600-329 Plug, & Pin
Ca02 202X7000-247 100¢ pF, 50V, 10% Ceramic Pa0z 204X9600-254 Plug, 3 Pin
ak 297X2000-072 HIGH VOLTAGE ASSEMBLY (T701) FINAL ASSEMBLY PARTS
ARRI01 204X1625-058 330hm, + 10% 10W WW Resistor 47 88X-0129-506 19VJTP22 Pix Tube
VR702 204X3901-125 Focus Control 38A5554-000 Assy. Purity Shid/Degaussing
X701 Diode (S HV) 205X9800-256 Lateral/Purity Assembly
X702 Diode (S1 HY) Part of T701 Ak 202X1110-810 Yoke, Defiection
X703 Diode (S| HV) 208X2000-946 CRT Socket
237X2000-072 HV Unit (T701}
BAD397 Plug, Line Cord
9A2753-003 Degaussing Coll {(L701)
INTERFACE BOARD (P305)
{MODEL 19K 4606)
RESISTORS SEMICONDUCTORS
R201 340X3910-934 91 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon TR201 86X0121-001 Transistor (NPN)
203 340%3102.934 1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon TR202 86X0121001 Transistor {(NPN)
R204 340X2101-934 100 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon TR203 86X0121-001 Transistor (NPN)
A20e 340X3231.944 230 Ohm, 10%. 1/2W Carbon TR204 86X0066-001 Transistor (PNP)
A7 340X3102-934 1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon TR205 86X0066-001 Transistor (PNP)
R208 340X7152-934 1.5k Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon TA206 86X0066-001 Transistor (PNP)
R209 340X2101.934 100 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon TR207 86X0121-00% Transistor {(NNF)
R210 340X3102-934 1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W Carbon TR208 86X0121-001 Transistor (NPN)
R211 340X2331934 430 Ohm, 5%. 1/4W Carbon TR20% B6X0121-001 Transistor (NPN)
R212 340%2331-934 330 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon ZDz2n 66X0040-018 Diode, Zener, 6.8y, 5%, 0.5W
R213 340X2331-934 330 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon 2D202 66X0040-019 Diode, Zener, 3.9v, 5%, 0.5W
A214 340X2201.934 200 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
A215 340X2201-934 200 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W Carbon
n218 240X2201.034 200 Ohm, &%. 1/4W Carbon MISCELLANEOUS
VR201 A0X0590-017 1.5k Ohm, Black Level Controt 201 204X9300-958 Socket. 6 Pi
chet, iy
J202 204X9300-958 Socket, 6 Pin
CAPACITORS J203 206X5019-207 Socket, 4 Pin
P201 204X9601-185 Plug, 6 Pin
Cc201 45X0524-038 1000 uF, 16V Electrolytic P20z 282:9601-192 ;:uu. : ;:n
P203 BE00-84. ug, n
P205 6A0353-006 Plug, 8 Pin

PAGE 49



HSYNG

VaiYREC

Buig emctn gED X101, X108 ond

amoumn X2 .XI04 ond |
-
F
RIIF
(.19 -
T
)
1on niol
(2]
-
]
1X301,X302,X308,K306
lsYNC amP
29CA54C or 28CIENS —
CHRE A
a T
NESA TIVE N SYNC @ il :'!’E -ug
.84
EROUND Dy &
0
WESA TIVE V. SYNG _...W_J X303 PREAM LIMITER 2€A673
Y mus [ X306 BLANKING I —
28C4B4C or 25C/KES ne ue e
X303
A304 nn
(X 1]
Lt 1] CHO .
X$01 POWER DRIVE 252688 we g W
- ® 902 ERROR AMP  25C1890 o -
in'ﬁu
1Bve 1 Avpp
- s; & 1e FR$OI
puosos |
2 k) L]
Sae [oaoe ‘E."I T 15 ] i 288
T Pl | Lok
L]
\ 1} . Cy = z:?: WoR-A
Ny " ! a0 o ! froie
s aoe . e 4 15K _ <BIT 10045 nétln
I‘iﬁ“ﬂv Lo RE25Y [ner0 00 1w caur noK FIN TRARE, —-—1—#..
¥. AMP ¥. 08¢ 1}& o X0I 2.3k 1/
s H B
|
T bidid
| Ui
[
e
o b
J'Vﬁ
1 HF-1 g‘i‘;\!u uhz ﬁ_
423 ,f b lzl
8.0 1] 0,
aF”" ja
™1 al'iu"
{1514
0535
Elﬂ-”:!l)
D ——
X301 H,ORIV X0i M OUT
K70l X-RAY PROTECTOR 256507 ©0), 25¢237Iv  28D@38 or 1o Bu-8032

ACIZOV SOrL/O0h
*10%

28C454C or 25C1685

28C2611 or 28C26108K  2SDBES or

250820




Ep X101, X103 ond X103 VIDEQ AMF 25C454C
XIQ2.X104 cnd XIC6 VIDEQO AMP 2SA673C

pi g

piox
19247 34

X0~ X103 R.G.B VIDEQ OUTPUT

2SC261) or 25CISI4V

19VITPRZ

RUT 10K
2% omn | 7

e

LI

Ty om

'WF”I_‘
99 F723

7oK
172y

cros CUT GF
Loal Rigp
i
L RI0E
T208
— —
Frum Cv-.;.;

SU-3032A I

CRT SOCKET

PCB ASSY J
—

-

16 ERT HEATER

00-4147-04
GO7-CBO

Schematic Notes
Unless otherwise specified
Resistance: {§2) (K=K, M—MS§2), 1/4 (W) carbon resistor
Capacitance: 1 or higher— (pF), less than 1-= (yF)
working voltage -+ 50 (V)
cerami¢ capacitor
Inductance: (v H)
Electrolytic Cap: Capacitance Value (v F)/working voltage (V),
NP — non-polar {or bipolar) electrolytic cap.
Refer to the parts list for additional component information.

2 indicates test point connection
h indicates chassis ground unless otherwise specified
Hz  indicates cycles per second

For safety purposes (and continuing reliability)

Fil replace all components marked with safety syrnbol with
identical type.
NOTE: FR —= fusible resistor «—ga5=

Parts identification on circuit boards:
e.g. SU1126A (R107 = R1107)
SU3030A (R113 = R3113)

PAGE 50



REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST - ELECTROHOME 19"’ MONITOR

special characteristics important to safety.

Components identified by the A symbol in the PARTS LIST and on the Schematic have

DO NOT degrade the safety of the set through improper servicing.

Abbreviations for Resislors and Capacitors

Resistor Capacitor
CR : Carbon Resistor C Cap.
Comp. R . Gomposition Resistor M Cap
OMR . Oxide Metal Film Resistor E Cap.
VR . Variabie Resistor BP E Cap.
MF R :  Metal Film Resistor
CMF R . Coating Metal Film Resistor MM Cap.
UNF R . Nonflammable Resistor PP Cap.
FR . Fusible Resistor MPP Cap.
PS Cap
Tan. Cap.

: Ceramic Capacitor
: Mylar Capacitor

Electrolytic Capacitor
Bi-Polar (or Non-Polar)
Electrolytic Capacitor
Metalized Myiar Capacitor
Polypropylene Capacitor
Metalized PP Capacitor
Polystyrol Capacitor

Tantal Capacitor

NOTE: When ordering replacement parts please specify the part number as shown in this listincluding
part name, and model number. Complete information will help expedite the order.

Use of substitute replacement parts which do not have the same safety characteristics as specified,
may create shock, fire or other hazards. For maximum reliability and performance, all parts should be

replaced by those having identical specifications.

SERVICE REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

Symbol Description
Main P.C.B. Ass'y
CRT Socket P.C.B. Ass’y
Purity Shield Ass'y

Part Number
SU-1133A
SU-3032A
07-220083-03

PAGE 51




Outside of the P.C.B. Ass'y

Symbol Description Part Number
Picture Tube 19" 17-7198-03
A MDeflection Yoke A29779-D = 21-141-1
PC Magnet A75034-B = 29-32-01
A M\Flyback Transf. ‘ AZ9951-B
A MHVR A46600-A
RO5 LUNF Resistor 2208),25W K QRF258K-221
Co4 C Capacitor 150pF, AC1.5KV QCZ0101-005
X01 Si. Transistor 25D870
x02 Si, Transistor 2S5C1106A
SC Screw #8-% 31-610818-06
SC Screw % x % Pix Tube Mtg. (4) 31-601418-12
WA Pyramidal Lock Washer (4) 33-255-01
Nut Retainer, Pix Tube Mtg. (4) 33-494-01
Clip — P.C.B. Support 33-629-02
Standoff 33-670-010R-02
Wire Terminal {Gnd. Strap) 34-228-03
Terminal Lug (Gnd.} 34-33-04
Groundstrap Assy. 34-574-02
Grounding Spring 35-212-03
Wire Hook (Gnd. Strap) 35-3053-02
Purity Shield Holddown Clamp 35-2348-01
Support Brkt. RH 35-3890-01
Support Brkt. LH 35-3890-02
Chassis Base 38-449-02
Yoke Wedge (3) 39-1233-01
Purity Shield Ass’y. Parts List
Symbol Description Part Number
Degaussing Coil 21-1007-30
D911, D912 Rectifier 1 Amp 600V (2) 2§-22-27
Pin Terminal (2) 34-708-01
Pin Terminal Housing 34-708-01
Purity Shield (2 pcs.) 35-3847-01
Purity Shield (2 pcs.) 35-3847-02
ca11 Capacitor 100nF 10% 400V 48-171544-62
RO21 Reasistor, Wirewound 33 (2, 4W 42-113301-03
Fire Retardent Term. Strip 4 Lug 34-492-09
CRT Socket P.C.B. Ass'y (SU-3032A) Parts List
Resistors
Symbol Description Part- Number
R3105 v R 200 QVZ3234-022
R3106 v R 200 QVZ3234-022
R3113 v R 5K QVZ3234-053
R3114 v R 5K QVZ3234-053
R3115 A R 5K QVZ3234-053
R3118 OM R 10KQ2W J QRG020J 103
R3117 oM R 10KQ2W J QRG029J-103
R3118 oM R 10KQ2W J QRG029J-103
R3119 Comp. R 3.3KQBLWK QRZ0039-332
R3120 Comp. R 3.3KNDUWK QRZ0039-332
ca21 Comp. R 3.3KQuWK QRZ0039-332
Capacitors
Symbol Description Part Number
C3107 E Cap. 10uF 250V A QEWS53EA-106
C3108 C Cap. 1000pF DC1400V P QCZ9001-102M
Coils
Symbol Description Part Number
L3101 Peaking Coil QQL043K-101

PAGE 52



Semiconductors

Symbol Description

X33101 Si. Transistor

X3102 Si. Transistor

X3103 Si. Transistor

Misceilaneous

Symbol Description
MCRT Socket

Main PCB Ass’y {SU-1133A) Parts List

Resistors

Symbol Description

R1406 v R 200Q

R1408 v R 20082

R1410 CMF R 68Q1wJ

R1414 OM R 33KQ1WJ

R1415 OM R 27KQ1IWJ

R1421 OM R 12KQ2W J

R1422 v R 10K
AFR1401 MAF R 68802W K
AR1503 MACMF R 11.8KQWW +1%

R1504 ' v R 5KQ

R1509 OM R 10K22W J

R1512 oM R B2KO2W J

R1514 0] Y] R 82002wW .

R1515 CMF R 82Q1wJ

R1522 CMF R 4701WJ

R1523 OM A 8852w J

R1528 OM R 380021WJ

R1534 ZN A

VR1501 ZN A
MAR1703 ACMF R 390%W +1%
MR1704 ACMF R 7.68KQUW +1%
AR1901 MPosistor

R1902 UNF R 207TWK

R1903 CMF R 4.7Q3W J

R1904 CM R 10KQ2W J

R1905 CM R 18KS21W J
AQ1908 ACMF R 472%W +1%
AR1909 v B 2KQ

R1910 ACMF R 2.74KVW +1%
AFR1901 AF R 220024W K

Capacitors

Symbol ‘ Description

c130 BPE Cap. 3.3uF 50V A

C1402 Tan. Cap. 2.2uF 16V K

C1407 [ Cap. 4.7uF 6.3V A

c141 E  Cap. 100uF 160V A

C1412 E  Cap. 3.3uF 160V A

c1508 PP Cap. 5600uF 50V J
AHC1512 APP  Cap. 2000pF DC1500V J
AC1513 APP  Cap. 2000pF DC1500V J
AC1514 APP  Cap. 2000pF DC1500V J

C1515 PP Cap. 0.53uF DC1200V J

C1520 BPE Cap. 3.3uF 50V A

C1523 E Cap. luF 160V A

Ct524 M  Cap. 0.1uF 200V K
AC1531 APP  Cap. 2000pF DC1500V J
MC1532 APP Cap. 1500pF DC1500V J

C1904 E Cap.

C1905 E  Cap. 10uF 250V A

Part Number
28C1514VC
25C1514VC
25C1514VC

Part Number
AT76068

Part Number
QvZ3230-002
QvZ3230-002
QRX019J-6R8
QRG019J-332
QRG019J-272
QRG026J-123Z
QVZ3230-014
QRH024K-680M
QRV142F-1182
QVZ3230-053
QRG026J-103Z
QRG026J-822Z
QRGO026J-8212
QRX019J-8R2
QRX019J-4R7
ORG026J-680Z
QRG0O19J-391
ERZ-C05ZK471
ERZ-C0O5DK271
QRV122F-3902
QRV142F-7681
A75414
QRFO76K-2R0
QRX039J-4R7
QRG026J-1032
QRG019J-183
QRV122F-470Z
QVPSAOB-023E
QRV142F-2741
QRH124K-221M

Part Number
QENB1HA-335Z
QEES51CK-2258
QEWSB1JA-475
QEW52CA-107
QEWS52CA-335
QFP31HJ-562
QFZ0082-202
QFZ0082-202
QFZ0082-202
QFZ0067-534
QENB1HA-3352Z
QEW62CA-1052
QFM720K-104M
QFZ0082-202
QFZ0082-152
QEY0034-001
QEWS5ZEA-106

PAGE 53



Coils

Symbol Description Part Number
L1502 Linarity Coil A39835
L1503 Width Coil C30380-A
L1504 Heater Choke C30445-A
Transformers
Symbol Description Part Number
T1501 Hor. Drive Transf, A46022-BM
T1503 Side Pin Transf. C39050-A
Semiconductors
Symbol Description Part Number
1C1501 IC HA11244
X1101 Si. Transistor 25C1685(R)
X1102 Si. Transistor 2S5A673{C)
X1103 Si. Transistor 25C1685(R)
X1104 Si. Transistor 2SAB73(C)
X1105 8i. Transistor 25C1685(R)
X1106 Si. Transistor 2SA673(C)
X1301 Si. Transistor 28C1685(R})
X1302 Si. Transistor 25C1685(R)
X1303 8i. Transistor 28A673(C)
X1304 Si. Transistor 2SC1685(R)
X1305 Si. Transistor 25C1685(R)
X1401 Si. Transistor 25D478
xt402 Si. Transistor 23D478
X1501 Si. Transistor 25C2610BK
X1901 Si. Transistor 25C2688 (K.L.M.)
X1902 Si. Transistor 2SC1890A (E.F.)
D1101 ) Si. Dicde WO6A
D1102 Si. Diode WOGA
D1103 Si. Diode WOBA
D1301 Si. Diode 18Z473H
D1401 Si. Diode 182473H
D1402 Zener Diode RD10F(C)
D1503 Si. Diode HF-1
D1504 Si. Diode VOSE
D1505 Zener Diode RD11E(B)
D1506 Si. Diode WOBA
D1507 Si. Diode 15581
D1508 Si. Diode 132473H
Ap1701 AZener Diode RD20EV2
AD1901 /A\Si. Diode 1S1887A
AD1902 A\Si. Diode 1S1887A
AD1903 ASi, Diode 181887A
AD1904 ASi. Diode 151887A
AD1905 AZener Diode RDG.8EV3
Miscellanecus
Symbol Description Part Number
AF1901 AFuse 1.25A QMF53U1-1R25S
AF1902 AUL Fuse 3A QMF66U1-3R0S

PAGE 54



HOEFNL v SN

RED GREEW BLUE
GROUND B

—

E .Y

3

Gy
reny |

3
lxsm.xaoe,xaus,xaos
SYNC AMP
A3 uh JZSCQ.’NC or 25C1885
ayz - — “
NEGA TIVE N.3vHC —ipY) M 2.2% X305
W X308
Rile AMT
380 330
arouNe —p)—— L
e TIvE v.5THE o8] X303 BEAM LIMITER 254673
ays M3I04 BLANKING 308 asor
25c454C oo #io
X304
-
A0S 30t e —
este WR3 Sarsu
10
] Lo30e -
ICOI POWER REGULATOR | '_i Er S —
TR
STR383 SU-HO3A 0018
[R4 01 197 —ith—
R40Z
220 Toe azo‘?‘!u“ £ p4gp Ti0K p i
UNF, “aer J,W' 4 or - —d . o gt
= 7 g R4t nat
'?m \ 38!‘1- “u;"{zl’ 7 ':!\:c;lv:‘ . zzK arx 137180
k220 veaw — —
[ 0T] . - AN Sl i
Far swcwf| e — raor £ el hle? —
L Tx -
I e d =]
€408
Y]

7803
SIDE PIN rnnust\——

Wwue

oty

3

w310
X504 S840 1725
[LRTTIC)
"
R303
2K
w508
569

R80P )

o fSFeo 2307 2

ZH o 2ier b

oo ] o303
WE L RE-l e LEo2
>y
4
a2 3 433
s8x LT
tesm
680 2w
MR
Ra27 . -
a3 1
0308 bl
Fro uea
(1]
X501 H.DRIVE XQl W Oour

XTCl X-RAY PROTECTOR

25CH34C Hr 25C 1685 25C1507 ©), 25C237Iv 250898 or

28C26i1 or 2S5C26I10BK  25D869

e fu-30328

ACIZOV &0HE S0HT
*10%



RED GREEW BLVE X101 X103 and X103 VIDED AMP 25C454( o 25C1685

L X102. X104 and X106 VIDEG AMP 25A673C X0l XI03 R.G.B VIDEO OUTPUT
— 25C2611 or 25C1314Y 33K s

RI7 DK
7w OMA

(R T o]

RUB x
2% MR

SU-3016 A |

CRT SOCKET
PCB ASSY

¥ 3 AW
ar Ta :
1 3 LE-L) L]
D02
e ";;': T
L XIOE, NIQ6
H v moa
I
w 251685 ﬁ"
Ci33==  FriZ X104 '
a7 T arn nuo
Ay o (T
58K mia E‘g-
k2

Cies
izl Arzs Riza 1528730
120% Jrae M2 390 3
—.v—v—-—‘—w

RI07 X108

£ri22
[ 4.7

._

3

H

o

5

e

LL]
a® =
o 2
e n

RIZIZ #zh mar
EELE Az

3

3030 - - I’

<+
<
s
-
|
-

030 t
[EETSLLE LT
sax

e T HIK I
o 5 T ras [
Y
PR feien.
o
carg TCe0s ,] tovw| =
! 1160 L T £

wazo
o
—_ ks ]
e 7
m.:,z woE & 1
"
cant i X401, X402
w3160 i 250478
i

AP

R326 cs520

4‘,:.' wwaP"m‘gzl T
e Schematic Notes
e B ue || ST PR U ER Unless otherwise specified
" ' Resistance: (Q2) (K=KQ, M=MX{2), 1/4 (W) carbon resistor
L] Fiisen E Capacitance: 1 or higher— (pF), less than 1—+ (vF)
e J BEFLECTION YoKE worklng voltage — 50 (V)
O ceramic capacitor
Inductance: (»H)
Electrolytic Cap: Capacitance Value {y F)/working voltage (V),
):?:.,m. f'c e aTER NP —= non-poiar (or bipolar) electrolytic cap.

Refer to the parts list for additional component information.
®  indicates test point connection

h indicates chassis ground uniess otherwise specified
Hz  indicates cycles per second

For safety purposes (and continuing reliability)

Fil replace all components marked with safety symbol with
identical type.
NOTE: FR — fusible resistor «—gu3

Go7-FBO Parts identification on circuit boards:
00-4147-03 e.g. SU1126A (R107 = R1107)
SUB3030A (R113 = R3113)

PAGE 55



REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST - ELECTROHOME 13’ MONITOR

Components identified by the A symbol in the PARTS LIST and on the Schematic have
special characteristics important to safety.

DO NOT degrade the safety of the set through improper servicing.

Abbreviations for Resistors and Capacitors

Resistor Capacitor
CR : Carbon Resistor C Cap.
Comp. R . Composition Resistor M Cap
OMR : Oxide Metal Film Resistor E Cap.
VR . Variable Resistor BP E Cap.
MF R : Metal Film Resistor
CMF R : Coating Metal Film Resistor MM Cap.
UNF R : Nonflammable Resistor PP Cap.
FR . Fusible Resistor MPP Cap.
PS Cap
Tan. Cap.

Ceramic Capacitor

Mylar Capacitor
Electrolytic Capacitor
Bi-Polar (or Non-Polar)
Electrolytic Capacitor
Metalized Mylar Capacitor
Polypropylene Capacitor
Metalized PP Capacitor
Polystyrol Capacitor
Tantal Capacitor

NOTE: When ordering replacement parts please specify the part number as shown in this listincluding
part name, and model number. Complete information will help expedite the order.

Use of substitute replacement parts which do not have the same safety characteristics as specified,
may create shock, fire or other hazards. For maximum reliability and performance, all parts should be
replaced by those having identical specifications.

Symbol

Outside of the P.C.B. Ass'y
Symbol

AVo1
ADY01t

AR11

MROS

Aco4
X01
1CO
LO1

BR
BR
sC
WA

CH

Description

Main P.C.B. Ass'y
CRT Socket P.C.B. Ass'y

Description

A\Picture Tube
A\ Deflection Yoke

PC Magnet
Wedge

AFlyback Transt.
AFocus V R

UNF Resistor 22082, 25W, K
MC Capacitor 150 pF, AC1.5KV

Si. Transistor

IC Regulator

Degausing Coil

Degausing Coil Pin Terminal (2)
Degausing Coil Pin Terminal Housing
Groundstrap Ass'y.
Groundstrap Wire Terminal
Groundstrap Spring (2)

Support Bracket RH

Support Bracket LH

SCREW 10-% Pix Tube Mig. (4)
Pyramidal Lockwasher (4)

Clip P.C.B. Support (2)

Ground Lug

Chassis Base

Part Number

SU-1103A
SU-3016A

Part Number

370ESB22(E)
C29123-v
ATE366-A
C30006
A19183-A
A46608-A
QRF258K-221
QCZ0101-005
25D8s9
STR383
21-1007-31
34-708-01
34-708-01
34-697-04
34-228-03
35-3560-01
35-3919-01
35-3919-02
31-631018-08
33-255-01
33-629-02
34-33-04
38-452-01

PAGE 56




Main P.C.B. Ass'y (SU-1103A) Parts List

Reslistors
Symbol
R1406
R1408
R1410
R1414
R1415
R1421
R1422
/\FR1401%
AR1503
R1504
R1509
R1511
R1514
R1515
R1522
R1523
R1528
R1534
VR1501
AR1703
AR1704
AR1901
R1902
R1903
R1904
MFR1901

Capacitors
Symbol

C1402
C1411
C1412
C1508
C1511
MAC1512
MAC1513
AC1514
C1515
C1520
C1524
C1904
C1905
AC1907

Coils
Symbol
L1501
L1502
L1503
L1504
L1901

Transiormers
Symbol
T1501

T1503

PAGE 57

Description

v
v

R
R

CMF R
OM R
oM R
OM R

v
AF

R
R

ACMF R

v

R

OM R
oM R
OM R
CMF R
CMF R
OM R
OM R

ZN
ZN

R
R

ACMF R
ACMF R
A\Pasistor
UNF R
CMF R
OM R

AF

R

20082

20012
6.8001W J
3.3KQ Wy
27K21IW J
12K0Q2W J
10K 2
68§12W K
11.8K %W +1%
5K
10K22W J
5.6K02W J
680822W )
8201w J
471w J
S652wW J
390021W J

39K 2%eW +1%
7.68K QUW +1%

2OTWK
5603W J
10KQ22W J
2208%W K

Description

Tan.Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
BPE Cap.
Cap.

E
E
PP
E

APP

APP

APP
PP

M
E
E

2.2uF 18V K

100uF 160V A
3.3uF 160V A
5600pF 50V J

47uF 160V A
2000pF DC1500V J
2000pF DC1500V J
2500pF DC1500V J
0.53uF DC1200V K
1uF 50V A

0.1uF 200V K

Cap.

Cap.
AMM Cap.

10uF 250V A
0.1uF AC150V Z

Description
Peaking Coil
Liniarty Coil
Width Coil
Heater Choke
Line Filter

Description

Hor. Drive Transf,

Side Pin Transft.

Part Number
QVZ3230-022
QvZ3230-022
QRX019J-6R8
QRG018J-332
QRG019J-272
QRG029J-123
QVZ3224-014H
QRH024K-680M
QRV142F-1182
QVZ3230-053
QRG029J-103
QRG029J-562
QRG029J-681
QRX019J-8R2
QRX019J-4R7
ORG029J-560
ORG019J-391
ERZ-CO05ZK471
ERZ-CO5DK271
QRV122F-3902
QRV142F-7681
A75414
QRFO76K-2R0
QRX039J-5R6
QRG026J-103Z
QRH124K-221M

Part Number

QEE51CK-225B
QEWS2CA-107
QEWS2CA-335
QFP31HJ-562
QEWS52CA-4765
QFZ0082-202
QFZ0082-202
QFZ0082-252
QFZ0067-534
QEN61HA-105Z
QFM72DK-682M
QEY0034-001
QEWS52EA-106
QFZ9008-104

Part Number
AT75350-6
A39934
C30380-A
C30333-A
A39475-J

Part Number
A46022-BM
C39050-A



Semiconductors
Symbol
1C1501

X101
X1102
X1103
xX1104
X1105
X1106
X1301
X1302
%1303
X1304
X1308
X1401
X1402
X1501
X1701
D1101
D1102
D103
01301
D1401
D1402
D1503
D1504
D1505
D1506
D1507
D1508
AD1701
AD1901
AD1902
AD1903
AD1904

Miscellaneous

Symbol
AF1901
AF1902

Description
I.C.

Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si,
Si.

Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Diode

Diode

Diode

Diode

Diode

Zener Diode

Si
Si

. Diode
. Diode

Zener Diode

Si
Si
Si

. Diode
. Diode
. Diode

MZener Diode

ASi
A\Si
ASi
ASi

. Diode
. Diode
. Dicde
. Diode

Description

MFuse 1A
AUL Fuse 3A

Part Number
HA11244

25C1685(R)
2SA673(C)
25C1685(R)
2SA673(C)
25C1685(R)
2SA673(C)
25C1685(R)
2SC1685(R)
25A673(C)
25C1685(R)
2SC1685(R)
250478
25D478
25C2610BK
25C1685(P-5)
WOBA
WOBA
WOBA
152473H
152473H
RD10F(C)
HF-1

VO9E
RD11E(B)
WO6A
18581
152473H
RD20EV2
151887A
1S1887A
151887A
151887A

Part Number

QMF53U1-1R0S

QMF66U1-3R0S

PAGE 58



==
11, UOTIOR

v
g
B )

l —] 2

[ -
1
Lo | WONITOR INTERPACE
MU [-CRAY E
DispLAY
uT-82 RFQAMER [
h 134 -
PAC -MAN U.R,
MWty F5. CO
0750 W GRAND &E
FRANKLWV PARX ILL. BOIX
WIRING SCHEMATIC PART NO. MO 31-00932-A0i4

L>.a
MT-80 25 R &0 YL '
ue irdaie B :

CREDIT BYPASS PC. |

#1COIN SW, I
-B N r _ﬂ nscr W-B 'ﬁ
E_ |_Ju-. IZ 1 i ﬁ""’ w-0 Ig
- |3 I 1o g o -\
J e | Lo apd 1
i j E——
& 2COIN Sw, 1
ARG __¢ - BLU-A 'i.g GAME 1.OGIC BOARD
COIN E Binatos ! P C.AQ82-91375-A000
[ ] [T METER . ' N -BO0O
PB. '
AW : 1
[—'1 n-g g
‘tu&c .
- RRh L,

w¥¥en seceer .
= ey Y
rueu SELECT ‘
AN} -y ¥-h N I!__=

ey
on-| g 4 .m/- BLy-W : M

ur '
" | IR e = EENEL.H
sove '
§-Y 4, [ L] SUDE
TEST ™M o

U -

PAGE 43



| AMF
l'??.-‘ LO

jl.r' T 1, WantTon
e T IR
- -ZJ r LJ_ 3
-3
P
|0 : o | wowiros mrERFALE
"2 :
Ly |- GRAY } ol-n w-|ann H '
[1] L)
R|-w Y-8
(RO R RN
- d L U U U
MT-0Z KFORMER \ ;
fea e e
g X
R ‘oA !
R
: ) = PAC - MAN MINJ,
' . 1ap n-n 1 ; l_."“ | MOWSY WG 00
‘ = 1075 W GRAND AVE.
 wfn pane [P FRANKLIN PRRXCILL. 6OI3(
! g e T "n- 1 omw ! E: I
er : ol ey . WIRING SCHEMATIC PART NO. MOSI- 00S34-A024
LT .d "2 ‘\
1 AMF " ] |
su-|omay Fuse 3 ) .
-5 B, .
pispLAY ——Sa
LTE

SIMETER+  CREDIT MULTIPLIER PC.
COIN

Sw.
1 1 r 7 REEEY _

J 1 al coy 0-g )

2]

4
2

3
[

*~|~®2METER t GAME LOGIC BOARD

1
ol 3 !
com sw ' ; P C.AQEZ-91375 -AQQ0
L i .
g e BLU-R :5 |
P8, v
sW !
RED oy L’ e
& cagot |
REAR 1 .
\ SAFETY ga-g .
rol¥ensELECT . \
oot
PLAYER SELECT + i
s |mu | I o T

MOV E f
RNIGHT i

70 {0IN DOOR &
CONTROL MANEL &
MONITOR CHASIS

PAGE 44



HONITOR
JALK

MORITOW INTERFACE

- GRAY

| U |

MT-82 XFORMER I-

Aur
JSE

PAC -MAN MINI.
MOWAY MFG CO:
10750 W. GRAND VE
! FRAMCLIN PARXC ILL. 6OFY

WIRING SCHEMATIC PAAT NO, MOSI- 0057 -AQ14

NT-40 XFORME
“r-r xronet

[

CREDIT BYPASS PC. |

#* 1 COIN Sw,
o- N 1 r _i Nur  W-8 |§:
|_1m. | | t ﬁf...gv_ w-0 Eg
- + &
_ 1 1 1 |- o hy
e |J‘ naw. L t J - J !
& 2COIN Sw, t
[ )
| BRED  J B S GAME LOGIC BOARD
CON E Bonacos I 1 R C_AQ82-91375-A000
L [ METER " : ~BO0O
SUEL A
PB. :
SW. '
I 1 n-g ' Sy
¢ Vaamn e
- - . 1
\, 3 - ] anE .
PLAYER SELECT I ,
-a__0-Y - T,
- SLATER SELECT 1 i
L] nu Y-Rn 'L v
+ "‘T/. et
L1 il!‘ '
- —_— " BLU-W ‘™
" R4l L

q | ',,! w-n .

PAGE 45



L
3

S Y
[T .
st > - J
™ = ‘—'—'cr -
[T A-w Vg ¢
monmiToR ! 0 ot
INTilr::CI' : i: N-BAY :ﬁ < :
e L
Lot
b
' )
G-R R )
[l b 5
4 PLAYER v !
B TTRA [ e
‘{ 2-6 - 10 e |
¥y IV:J :
RED N !
| IET a :F H.!“S'I'!. : :
157 = .hli;F' T Mﬁ _L:‘_E_:!‘:‘ :
RY¥ {%:“Sﬂ LECT T mﬂ L?’ 1 '
m‘f' S BT TeiAvER” e |
£ E N PLAYER S—— Nl EEEY IV
e TEST ‘E ";{,‘_?’ TH Mew g
SLIDE v g |
| 5w! At GAME LOGIC BOARD
| 46" :¢ : P C.AD82-9I1375 - ADOO
p-¢ 'J X _3000
:’i ;:" : WIRING SCHEMATIC PART NO, MOSI-00833 - AQ024
= it
- ]
Wi in INAOD4 : i
G-w :P_— :
MT- 84 XFORMER ?\t‘s‘i’ : :
mmmmmm o - 220v g gt Lea ! :
: >E mE -,
AR Bogs
: e C1ap AR ¥ . E
! pe Regy
: 3£ Hos¥ -,
. : 18 = = Lél.’a' et ;b"“ !
= . 4 g
: A= Lord FI
" Fe L
Co G TAP Y G 12
s I i —
. LTI Ty | A E ! !
Y g Li_Lf_ 3 ,
'
)

"o ann
hl‘-&n :
S Veg 1| g t18Y, 'k]' "", L
N t ; | (MPMTO
Ak
A ';132;0 — - !
otk it [Rpag]
b
E pe | =
P |
my wm = 2%
ol et
pa [N
I BispLAY
Ik HITEL
SAZETY ryme g ov e OF.
WE-8% XFOAMER
yAME
b GRN L g 70 cOIN DOOR

PAGE 46

)

SRR M

" Pac-MAN  "COCKTANL TARLE MODEL

MIDWAY MFG. CO.
0750 W GRAND AE.
FRANKLIN PARK, ILL. 63/



19" COLOR MONITOR

- - —
1
—_—
LTc2
HORIL. SITE
CaiL '
MAIN BOARD MG-25 SERVICE TIP P i
- er—— *
— —_ = r—— e
v.OSC vV O05C v PRE DRIVE TV DRIVE V.OUT  V.AMP EFe TORE O omgonta
ZsA8ch rR302 DI pygy TUCTA0 | Bhpyo, S5C1T8%rga0n a5aas0 TRIOT ZIT 02 seuica. T
TR0 Gigiar 75875 25c1815 1561815 75ciais 75c1815 (7 :
v s7e] a0 cuy Faypnisliss 3
I i 4 il 1=y
' Ru?(‘) 2 S a0z F26% AL- | a7y RIZ2 L Y306 " ....Q_
820K 4 v e & e @
2R3E BRI 4R3I 4 S FEp2: -
RI06 <33 F w0 2560 b " )
r han ', o ’ "y
cnr .
ave « 308
07ay ho FI cs.‘sse
o 0oa2
i—
o
‘i} 127w 7
W
*w-aw ==
X305
] 1548
316 A32C 15K V.OUT
L AW 31
30 TR3IOE
- 22’!5 f:tlr 35v 2SCIE25
AN 4 T "THOR T g
b anr 2 21807 PROTECTOR I SN AL : G
CHS a3zo TR3S3 TR354 25AB25 ki a
sev /25w OF 25C1780 7 Z5CINS  ISMOIS /254826
——
Sron T2 xse
RSP F(ag-;ﬁ RU-1
C1815 354 et
C35 == = il ADOEE:
coais T R358] H3se w364
. R332 ¢ 3m YT B ¥t S
Lis !!-s za13 3 1 3 y e a63s )
deaes B i £ o 12X RSE TG PR
- )
) g4 xo S 1 T -~
€352 A g"“i x352 £ ce2r M9, TO PEOT 3
ooo F  Few Kiszars rg;grgﬁ .y
Zesn AUDIO/ POWER £s03  AUDIC OUTA
:‘,",'. L BOARD ERROR AMP 27 %Y -
9% Foon ; 25C1740 | x5c
& ¥ [ v ] TRSQI £ B0 0s TRSS
eozz fs02 FERLLY o~ ]
il E; HORDRIVE 20 se hal 23c1723
1 » s - % oA HoLD | HOR.OSC STSIJ?SZZZ e
” TR35I ?4,_7_,,, i o
VERT/HOR T b oo 25A854/ 254562 2sc2za2
80ARD it

-]

o)

AN

ey
P o
L80! |
601
© 3o 123V
= ce

xed
M- 28 s ERC LA -0E

238C 1454

L o .|.
TEEx "4y =
.__._@—I ncrasv
AL 120V E
60, R oo 800 ”»
It
- i
-
[ LA
L7801
DEGAUSSING -
eoIL
254608
1
gg?: Lsge 254826 2502068
e 254654 i
25CiB93 vy €501740
LA T T
€ 25A825 L1 114

2s5c1722 ! {250me
T 251723 :
i 25C 1625 il
wip 234490 vy

25c2242 8 CE



NITOR SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

INTERFACE BOARD P305

R205
100K >
12w, 1

| TAZ10 R218
1K
12w, 8%
—_—
o2 "o RZID .-‘
100K
HORIT. S12E€ — 100
co - 4 Srzoz /2W, 0% © /W, 5% | 53
e
172W, 5% :
' 3 . V2w 52
W B ) '
Ll
1/2,5% | 5
] L
)
razol ros
vRZOI
’ 15K ¢ +HORIZ €
— _)
BLACK
LEVEL l +VERT 5
= x204
GND 4
sl zp20r 20202 —
1 v TRICA TRZUS TR208 oLy _E_ .
201 R2(1 n212 R213 >
» 330 130 330
72w, 5% - 4w, 8% 1AW, 8% 174w, 6% RN .2
RED NEE)
>
TRZOT TRZOB P2G3 b’
 J
n214 4 w218 4 R216 4,
50 ¢ 0§ 150 &
1/AW, 5% 174w, 5% S 114w, 55

p—
T?00 H vV UNIT
B
o

R4IE
2.7%

R s,
s

Ra&v7
2.7%
Rar3 JACY,)
e ;
Rsp i L

27

loogoloong
=

T

Lo

L 1
G ouT a sBaia ~
502 TR0z Je0?ET0T L BSK . ' Te 2 2" ™
501106 RGN ALLE SEE - Sy auo | g_
Sasa . ; ez 404
5¢ 1454 : i ,:H“’“"’,

Ra.a [SCREEN ]

2K
wan n{‘i&l{ [T Y
arn FRCH) LTrww T

[
@ GOCH,

oo S

0% g

153387

B.OUT »v{rape

1 TRA03 "0 3
28C 20

2068
Z5C51 e
e " C403[uiacs
Lrﬂ T maoa 27 LE "'B‘E] ==
— -
SERVICE TIP E] KA 32 Y erm rocus
15y @ﬂ)v " )

B 1402

K4606- 5800

PAGE 47



REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST - ELECTROHOME 13" MONITOR

Components identified by the A symbol in the PARTS LIST and on the Schematic have
special characteristics important to safety.

DO NOT degrade the safety of the set through impfoper servicing.

Abbreviations for Resistors and Capacliors

Resistor Capacitor
CR : Carbon Resistor C Cap.
Comp. R : Composition Resistor M Cap
OMR : Oxide Metal Film Resistor E Cap.
VR : Variable Resistor BP E Cap.
MF R : Metal Film Resistor
CMF R : Coating Metal Film Resistor MM Cap.
UNF R : Nonflammable Resistor PP Cap.
FR : Fusible Resistor MPP Cap.
PS Cap
Tan. Cap.

Ceramic Capagcitor

Mylar Capacitor
Electrolytic Capacitor
Bi-Polar {or Non-Polar)
Electrolytic Capacitor
Metalized Mylar Capacitor
Polypropylene Capacitor
Metalized PP Capacitor
Polystyrol Capacitor

: Tantal Capacitor

NOTE: When ordering replacement parts please specify the part number as shown in thislistincluding
part name, and model number. Complete information will help expedite the order.

Use of substitute replacement parts which do not have the same safety characteristics as specified,
may create shock, fire or other hazards. For maximum reliability and performance, all parts should be
replaced by those having identical specifications.

Symbol

Outside of the P.C.B. Ass'y
Symbol

Avo
ADYO1

AR11

ARO5

Acod
X01
1CO1
LO1

BR
BR
sC
WA

CH

Description

Main P.C.B. Ass'y
CRT Socket P.C.B. Ass'y

Description

MPicture Tube
A\ Deflection Yoke
PC Magnet
Wedge
AFlyback Transt.
MFocus V R
UNF Resistor 22G€2, 25W. K
AL Capacitor 150 pF, AC1.5KV
Si. Transistor
IC Regulator
Degausing Coii
Degausing Coil Pin Terminal (2)
Dagausing Coil Pin Terminal Housing
Groundstrap Ass'y.
Groundstrap Wire Terminai
Groundstrap Spring (2)
Support Bracket RH
Support Bracket LH
SCREW 10-'2 Pix Tube Mtg. (4)
Pyramidal Lockwasher (4}
Clip P.C.B. Support (2)
Ground Lug
Chassis Base

Part Number

SU-1103A
SU-3016A

Part Number

370ESB22(E)
C29123-V
AT6366-A
C30006
A19183-A
A46606-A
QRF258K-221
QCZ0101-005
25D869
STR383
21-1007-31
34-708-01
34-709-01
34-697-04
34-228-03
35-3560-01
35-8919-01
35-3919-02
31-631018-08
33-255-01
33-629-02
34-33-04
38-452-01

PAGE 56




Main P.C.B. Ass’y (SU-1103A) Parts List

Resisiors
Symbol
R1406
R1408
R1410
R1414
R1416
R1421
R1422
AFR1401
AR1503
R1504
R1500
R1511
R1514
R1515
R1522
R1523
R1528
R1534
VR1501
MR1703
AR1704
AR1901
R1902
R1903
R1904
AFR1901

Capacitors
Symbol

1402
C1411
C1412
C1508
C1511
MC1512
MAC1513
AC1514
1515
C1520
C1524
1904
C1905
AC1907

Coils
Symbol
L1501
L1502
L1503
L1504
L1901

Transformers
Symbol
T1501

T1503

PAGE 57

Description

vV
v

R
R

CMF R
OM R
OM R
OM R

v
AF

R
R

ACMF R

v

R

OM R
OM R
OM R
CMF R
CMF R
OM R
OM R

ZN
ZN

R
R

ACMF R
ACMF R
MPosistor
UNF R
CMF R
OM R

AF

R

20082

20082
6.880IW J
3.3KQ1wW J
2.7KQ1W J
12KQ2W J
10K §2
685212W K
11.8K %W +1%
5K $2
10KQ2W J
56K02W J
680022W J
821w J
47Q1W J
5602w J
390001W J

39K (22W +1%
7.68KQUW +1%

207W K
56513W J
10KQ2W J
220521%W K

Description

Tan. Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
Cap.
BPE Cap.
Cap.

E
E
PP
E
APP
APP

APP
PP

M
E
E

2.2uF 16V K

100uF 160V A
3.3uF 160V A
5600pF 50V J

47uF 160V A
2000pF DC1500V J
2000pF DC1500V J
2500pF DC1500V J
0.53uF DC1200V K
1uF 50V A

0.1uF 200V K

Cap.

Cap.
AMM Cap.

10uF 250V A
0.1uF ACt50V Z

Description
Peaking Coil
Liniarty Coil
Width Coil
Heater Choke
Line Filter

Description

Hor. Drive Transf.

Side Pin Transf.

Part Number
QVZ3230-022
QVZ3230-022
QRX019J-6R8
QRG018J-332
QRG019J-272
QRG029J-123
QvZ3224-014H
QRH024K-680M
QRV142F-1182
QVZ3230-053
QRG029J-103
QRG029J-562
QRG029.J-681
QRX019J-8R2
QRX019J-4R7
OR@029J-560
ORG019J-391
ERZ-C05ZK471
ERZ-CO5DK271
QRV122F-3802
CRV142F-7681
AT75414
QRFO76K-2R0
QRX039J-5R6
QORG026J-1032
QRH124K-221M

Part Number

QEES1CK-225B8
QEW52CA-107
QEW52CA-335
QFP31HJ-562
QEWS2CA-4768
QF20082-202
QFZ0082-202
QFZ0082-252
QFZ0067-534
QEN61HA-105Z
QFM72DK-682M
QEY0034-001
QEWS2EA-106
QFZ3008-104

Part Number
A75360-6
A39934
C30380-A
C30333-A
A39475-J

Part Number
A46022-BM
C38050-A



Semiconductors
Symbol
1C1501

X1101
X1102
X1103
X1104
X1105
X1106
X1301
X1302
X1303
X1304
X1305
X1401
X1402
X1501
X1701
D1101
D1102
D1103
D1301
D1401
D1402
01503
D1504
D1505
D1506
D1507
01508
AD1701
AD1901
AD1802
AD1903
AD1904

Miscellaneous

Symbol
AF1001
AF1902

Description
I.C.

Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.
Si.

Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Diode

Diode

Diode

Diode

Diode

Zener Diode

Si
Si

. Dioge
. Diode

Zener Diode

Si
Si
Si

. Diode
. Diode
. Diode

MZener Diode

ASi
ASi
ASi
ASi

. Diode
. Diode
. Diode
. Diode

Description
AFuse 1A
AUL Fuse 3A

Part Number
HA11244

2SC1685(R)
2SAB73(C)
25C1685(R)
25AG73(C)
2SC1685(R)
2SA673(C)
2SC1685(R)
2SC1685(R)
2SA673(C)
25C1685(R)
25C1685(R)
2SD478
28D478
2SC26108K
2SC1685(P-5)
WOGA
WO6A
WOBA
152473H
1S2473H
RD10F(C)
HF-1

VO9E
RD11E(B)
WO6A
15581
152473H
RD20EV2
151887A
1S1887A
151887A
151887A

Part Number
QMF53U1-1R0S
QMFG6U1-3R0S

PAGE 58



CRT Socket P.C.B. Ass’y (SU-3016A) Parts List

Resistors
Symbaol
R3105
R3106
R3113
R3114
R3115
R3116
R3117
R3118
R3119
R3120
R3121

Capacitors
Symbol
G3107
C3108

Colls
Symbol
L3101

Semiconductors
Symbol

x3101

X3102

X3103

Miscellaneous
Symbol
A

PAGE 59

Description

20052

20052

5K 2

5Kl

5K

M 10K Q22w J

M 10K Q12W J
OM R 10K2W J
Comp. R 3.3K%“WK
Comp. R 33KOUWK
Comp. R 33KQUWK

O g <<
DIXIVITDDID

Description
& Cap. 10uF 250V A
C Cap. 1000pF DC1400V P

Description
Peaking coil

Description

Si. Transistor
Si. Transistor
8i. Transistor

Description

A\ CRT Socket

Part Number

QvZ3234-022
QVZ3234-022
QVZ3234-053
QVZ3234-053
QVZ3234-053
QRG029J-103
QRG029J-103
QRG029J-103
QRZ0039-332
QRZ0039-332
QRZ0039-332

Part Number
QEWSZEA-106
QCZ9001-102M

Part Number
QQL043K-101

Part Number
25C2611
25C2611
25C2611

Part Number
AT75522



INSTRUCTIONS FOR MODIFICATION OF PAC-MAN GAME PCB

THE FOLLOWING ARE INSTRUCTIONS FOR MODIFYING PAC-MAN
PCB SUCH THAT (1) THE DEGREE OF DIFFICULTY OF THE GAME

IS INCREASED.

LU

-

=1

1

e A

DiP-SWITCH
| § ¢ 773 l
s0| 00000000 %;[ 2200uF 25V

|
-

Py
(%]
">

earrje

R"}GE
9c b ML BT \@
When this jumper pad is

connected, the game
becomes more difficullt.

PAGE 60



